SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT
1986-1987

PROGRAMME BUDGET

ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA

UNITED NATIOMS




2.

INTRODUCTION

CONTENTS

Regular Pudget Resources

A, Section 13

Economic Commission for Africa

{a} Financial regquirements by objects of
Expenditure at section level

{(b) Financial requirements by objects of
Fxpenditure at programme level

B. Section 0¢

C., Section 24

D. Section 28

E. Section 32

Transnational Corporations

Regqular Programme of Technical
Co-operation

Administration, Management and
General Services

Construction, Alteration,
Improwement and Major Maintenance

Extrabudgetary Resources

PAGES

1-28

2-20

2-12

13-20

21

22=-25

25-26

27-28

29-31



LIST OF TABLES

PAGES
Section 13 - Economic Commission for. Africa - : - 32-98
Table 1(b.1) Summary of Section revised estimated
requirements by programme 32-34
Table 1(b.2)} Summary of Section revised estimated '
. requirements by objects - 35-37
Table 1(a) Revised estimated requirements by
programme and cobject 38~73
Table 2(b.1) Analysis of variances by section and
: programme 74-75
Table 2(b,2) Analysis of variance by section and
' object 7677
Table 2(a}) Analysis of variance by programme
v and obiject ' 78-98
Section 09 - Transnational Corporations ' o 99-104
Table 1(b.l) Summary of responsibility centre
revised estimated requirements by
programme 99
Table 1{b.2) . Summary of section revised estimated
requirements by object 100
Table 1l{a) . Revised estimated requirements by
programme and object ] 101
Table 2{(b.1) MAnalysis of variance by section and
’ programme S 102
Table 2(a) ., Analysis of variance by programme : .;.;
' " " and object s 104
Section 24 - Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation © 105-138
Table 1(b.1) Summary of responsibility centre
revised estimated requirements by
programme 105-106
Table 1(b.2) Summary of section revised estimated
requirements by object 107
‘Table l(a) ©  Revised estimated requirements by
programue and object 4 108-121
Table 2(b.1) Analysis of variance by section and
programme 122-123
Table 2{b.2) Analysis of variance by section and
object 124
Table 2({a) Znalysis of variance by programme and

object 125-138



Section 28 - Administration, Management and General Services

- Table 1(b.1)

Table 1(b.2)

Table 1l{a)
iTable 2{b.1) .
N-TablegZ(b.Q).

Table 2 (a)

summary of responsibility centre
revised estimated recuirements by

.programme

. Summary of section revised estimated

requirements by object

_Revised estimated requirements by

programme and object

hnalysis of variance by section and
programme S

Analysis of variance by section and .
object

Analysis of variance by programme
and object -

Section 32_— Construction, Alteration, Improvément and Major

Maintenance
Table 1(b,1)
. Table 1(b.2)
Table 1{a)
Table 2(b.1)
fable 2 (b.2)

Table 2(a)

Income from Premises

Extrabudgetary Tables

Table 3(a)

Table 3(b)

' Sufimary of responsibility centre

revised estimated requirements by
programme :

requirements by cbject

Revised estimated requirements by
programme and object

- Analysis of variance by section and

programuae

Analysis of Vafiqn¢e by section and
object '

Analysgis of variance by programme
and‘objecp

Summéry by organizational unit all

programmes and all sources of funds

Extrabudgetary resources by programme

PAGES

139-146

i39

140

141-142

143

144

" 145-146

148-155

148

- Summary of section revised estimated '

149

150-151

152

153

154-155

159
160-173

160

161-173



INTRODUCTION

The overall appropriations provided to the Economic Commission for Africa -

(ECA) for the biennium 1986/198‘? at the 40th session of i:_he General Assembly stood at
the level of $US53,508,000. These resources were subsequently revised by the 4Ist session

of the General Assembly and ECA was appropriated an amount of $US51,0618,500.

Allotments

so far recewed amounted toc $Uo§4 725,460. ECA mcurred an expenditure of’ $Us32 705,400

as of the end of June 1987 which represented a rate of §4%. .

2. The breakdown of the above figures is provided below by Section:

- TABLET
OVERALL ECA APPRQPRIATIONS 1986-1987
ORIGINAL REVISED . TOTAL
N Appropratiofis Lpproprdtions Allotments . - Expenditures  Percentage
SECTIONS 1986/1587 1986/1987  .asat’ June 1987

31 Dec. 1287 18 months

f nse
B

13 Economic

Commission : o _

for Africa 48,166,300 . 46,063,300 33,653,700 29,682,800 64.43
9% Transnational | o o

Corporations 547,200 525,000 - 394,500 140,500 26.76
24 Regionai Programme | |

of Technical . | - | '

cooperation 3,452,400 3,105,460 3,361,700 2,103,600 67.69
28 Translators' & |

Language

Training Prog. 178,000 159,300 151,200 114,1G0 - 7162
32 Major Maint. & ‘ : -

Alterations 1,164,400 1,164,500 1,164,500 ~ 6§5,080 . 57.10

64.10

53,508,000 51,018,500 44,725,600 32,705,400

In addition $0US19,982,200 from extrabudgetary would be spenty’ This f;gure compares |

with the original estimates which stood at $US20,479,200. Therefore there will be a

small shortfall on the or:gmal estimates of $US497,000 representing 24%.




-~ F =

: [
1. REGULAR BUDGET RESOURCES: Section 13 5

3. The main budget of ‘ECA is provided for under Section 13 ‘as shown in Taée
I. A total of $US46,063,300 was appropriated by the General Assemb'}y for this

biennium and allotments amounting to $US39,653,700 have so far t_:eeﬁ'issuea:_- o

4. The details of expenditure in relation to allotments and appropriations are
provided below by Object Code: S

ESTABLISHED POSTS - @16

Revised Appropriations 1986/1987 24,771,100 -
Total Allotments Received 1856/1387 _ 25,819,800
Total Expenditures 3¢ June 1987 (18 months) 18,756,400
Projected expénditures 1 July-31 Dec. 1887 5,693,100 |
Total Projectd Expenditures 1986/198? - ..-22,448,500 UG
- Increase/(Decrease) over appropriations C O (2,327,600) '
Increase/Decrease over allotments 529,700

5. As a result of the vacancy situation and the freeze, ECA will be able to-rémain
:with .a balance of $US2,327,588 over the revised appropriations. - This balance could
hav.e" slightly been higher if the standard costs had no‘t- been lower than the salaries
actually paid for categories of professional staff- D.2, D.1, P.5,P.3 and P.Z. ' ‘

6. The total allotment should now be $US2 2,449,500 instead of $US21,019,800.

TEMPORARY ASSBISTANCE FGR MEETINGS - 020

Revised Appropriations 1936/1387 831,500
Total Allotments Received 1286/1887 683,000
Total Expendltures 36 June 1587 (18 months) 523,400 =
' Prmected Expenditure 1 July-3l Dec.1987 79,600
Total Projected Expend:ture 1986/1987 - 603,000
Increase/(Decrease)over appropriations 228,500

Increase/Decrease over allctments. S




7. ECA will remain with a balance of $US228,590 on the revised appropriations
and the allotment of $US603,000 will be fully utilized.

GENERAL TEMPORARY ASSISTANCE - 030,

Revised Appropriations 1886/1987 '6"“1@;7”? ._ s b
Total Allotments Received 1386/1987 48100
Total Expenditures 3¢ June 1987 (1§ months) 402,800

Projectaed Expenditures Jjuly-31 Dec. 1987 45, 300

Totel Projected Expenditures 1986/1987 448,166
Incredse/(Decrease)over apprbpria‘tibﬁs 7 152,500 L e

Increase/Decrease over allotments -

8. ECA will be able o iive w1th1n the allotment of $U8448 100 and consequently
realise a balance of $US152,600 m Lompamson with the revlsed appropmattons,

CONSULTANCY

Revised Appropriation 1986/1987 o | 3!87,7_@0_ |
Total Allotments received 1986/1287 220,400
Total Expenditures 30 June 1987 (18 months) 59,206

Projected Expenditures Ist July-31 Dec,, 1987 131,20:0'

Total Pro;ected Expendl‘tux‘es 1986/1937 - 190,400
IncreaSe/(DecEééSe) over appropmatlons | (197,300)" .
Increase/Decrease over allotments o o (30,000')'": ;

9. Although, there existed a large balance 'as of glﬁ.elend of June ‘-1:98'?',\'amounting
to $US61,200 most of it is already committed because contracts for consultants:
amounting to $USI3L,200 are ready to be issued. ECA wi]lutherefore axpect to
realise a saving of $US30,000 over allotments and thus remain w:th a balance cof
$USI97,300 against the revised appropma‘tlons of $Ub387 70@



OVERTIME - 050

Revised Appropriations 1986/1987

Total Allotments Received 1986/1987
Total Expenditure 30 June 1987 (128 months)
Projected Expenditures lJuly-31 Dec. 1987
Total Projected Expenditures 1986/19¢7
Increase/(Decrease)over appropriations
Increase/Decrease over allotments -

126,100

38,200
48,700
39,500
88,200

(37,800)

10. Allotments of $US88,200 will be adequate and a balance of $US37,500 against

the appropriations will be realised.
AD HOC EXPERT GRGUP MTGS - 068

Revised Appropriations 1936/1987

Total Allotments Received 1986/1987

Total Expenditures 30 June 1987 (18 menths)
Projected Expenditures ! July-31 Dec. 1387
Total Projected Expenditures 1‘386/1987
fncrease/(Decrease) over appropriations
Increase/Decrease over allotments

30,700

60,700
12,800
16,500
29,700
(61,000)
(31,000)

1. Due to the vacancy situation two ad hoc group expert meetings could not take

place because no staff was available to prepare the necesséry papers. This will

result into a saving of $US$LGBG against the allotments and an overall balance
of $US61,300 on the appropriations of $US%,700,

TEMPORARY POSTS - 070

Revised Appropriations 1986/1987
Totel Allotments Received 1586/1987

Total Expenditures 30 June 1987 (18 months)
Projected Expenditure 19385/1587

Total Projected Expenditures 1986/1987
Increase/(Decrease)over appropriations
Increase/Decrease over allotments

299,608
273,400

50,000
50,000
(249,500)
(223,400)




12. A temporary post was approved bty the General Assembiy for Executive Direction
and Management Programme. No staff has yet been recrmted against th:s object.
of expenditures, although advertisments have taken place, Therefore, only $U550 000
have been provided for the balanice of this year.

COMMON STAFF COSTS - 180

Revised Appropriations 1986/1987 - 13,058,600
Total Allotments received 1986/1987 11,325,400
Tota! Expenditures 30 June 1987 (18 months) 8,384,500
Projected Expenditures 1 July-31 Dec. 1887 - 3,269,200
Total Projected Expenditures 1986/1987 1,519,000

lncrease/(Decrease) over appropriations (1,539,600)
Increase/Decrease over allotments - 183,600

13. Respuxices allocated for this object code were on a lower side given the trend
of exp'enditures-over the past 18 months. Therefore, increase in a]l-otments) amounting
to $US}93,6.00 will be required. However, due to recruitment freeze, a balanlce
of $US1, 538,600 will realised on the revised appropriations.

REPRESENTATION ALLOWANCE - 113

Revised Appropriations 1986/1987 9,200 ¥
Total Allotments received 1986/1587 4,500
Total Expenditures 30 June 1987 (18 months) 3,200«
Projected Expenditures 1886/1987 . 1,400 v
Totsl Projected Expenditures 1986/1987 4,600
Increase /{Decreasejover appropriaticns (4,600)

Increase/Decrease over allotments

14, ECA should be able to live within the allotment and thercefore a bslance of
$US4,600 will be realised at the end of the biennium on the appropriations.




TRAVEL TO MEETINGS - 220

Revised Appropirations 1986/1987 438,300 .

Total Allotment received 1986/1987 . 353,800 -
Total Expenditures 3¢ June 1987 (18 months) 248,700
Projected Expenditures 1 July-31 Dec. 1387 66,100
Total Projected Expenditures 1386/1987 315,300
Increase/(Decrease) cver appropriations (123,500)
Increase/Decrease over alloiment (38,500)

15. As a result of reduced activities, owing to high vacancy rate aggravated by
the freeze on recruitment, s number of meetings did not take place and thus resulting
in a saving of $US38,500 against the allotments. However, when the General
Assembly directed the SecretaryGeneral to organise a special session of the General
Assembly on African Economic Crisis, no resources were provided to ECA for the
collection of data, preparation of the documents and servicing of the meetmgs
It is therefore propbsed tha*t th:s saving be utilized to off set the deficit which
was incurred m connexmn w1th ithe data collection.. This. proposal it apptoved
will leave this ob]ect of expendlture wrth a balance of $USI23,500 over the
appropriations.

OTHER OFFICIAL TRAVEL - 240

Revised Appropriations 1986/1987 . 986,400

Total Allotments received 1986/1987 598,000
Total Expenditures 30 June 1987 (18 months) 416,900
Projected Expenditures 1 July-31 Dec. 1987 213,160 -
Total Projected Expenditures 1986/1987 634,000 .
Increase/(Decrense) over appropriations  (352,400)

Increase/Decrease over allotments 36,600




16. The requirements for this object of expenditure was controlled within the
allocation provided by the Secretarw(}eherah Nevertheless, the additional out
put for"pr-eparing papers fdr the Special General Assembly meeting as already
indicated in paragré;:)'h' 12 necessitateq_ the collection of data which caused an over
expenditure against the alllotmen{sl under Executive Direciion and Management
by $US75,000 reported at page 1l of the first Performance Report. It is therefore,
proposed that this deficit should be partly off set by savings against the object
of expenditure on travel for meetings. :

B

f"‘ 1"\
\

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - 380 V\\) i
Revised Appropriations 19856/1987 = '/ 79,700
Total Allotment received 1886/1987 79,700
Total Expenditures 30 June 1987 (18 months) 73590
Projected Expenditures 1 July-31 Dec.1987 72,200
Total Projected Expenditures 1336/1987 78,708
Increase/(Decrease)over appropriations

Incfease/Decrease eillotmer_rts | -

17. Although, the amount shown against this object of expenditure, is only $UST7,560
the whole allocation of '($If8”19,709) has already been spent. The expenditure had
been debited by error against Code 330 contracts for external translation
necessary action is being taken to correct i_:his situation. In order to avoid this
type of errer, it will be necessary in the future that allotments are made for specific
objects of expenditure.

CONTRACTS, EXT. TRANSL, - 330‘.\.\}\:

Revised Appropriations 1985/1987 | 18,760

Total Allotments received 1986/1987 18,700 e

Total Expenditures 30 June 1987 (18 months) 69,100 .. 0o
Projected Expenditures 1 July-31 Dec1987  (50,400)

Total Projected Expenditures 1986/1987 18,700

Increase/(Decrease) over appropriations -

Increase/Decrease over allotments -



18. The accounts show -an over expenditure of ($USSG 400) because of the reasons
indicated at peragraph 14. This over expendrture is :chargeable agamst contractual‘
services vote and action is being taken to correct the entrleso‘ The expendliures'
will be within the allotments and appropmdtlons 1nd:cated above

EXTERNAL PRINTING -~ 340

Revised Appropriations 1986/1587 84,700
Total Allotment received 1986/1957 72,300
Total Expenditures 30 June 1937 (i€ months) 16,000

Projected Expenditures 1 July-31 Dec, 1987 62,300
Total Projected Expenditures 1986/1987 72,300
Increase/(Decrease) over appropriations (12,400)

Increase/Decrease over alloitments -

19. $US10,000 had been spent at the end of June but contracts which are being
prepared for the external printing of a number of documents such as statistical
year book 1884, foreign exchange irade statistics will exhaust the allocation of
$US72,30¢. The balance to be realised will ‘therefore be $US12,400 as compared
with appropriations. '

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES - 400

Revised Appropriations 1986/1987 208,400

Total Allotment received 1886/1987 208,400
Total Expenditures 30 June 1387 (18 months) ( 59500) |
Projected Expenditures 1 July-31 Dec.i987 213,900
Total Projected Expenditures 1886/19€7 | 208,400

Increase/{Decrease)over appropriations -
Increase/Decrease over allotments -




20. The General Operahng expenses is a budget line which finance the requlremen‘ts
of the MULPOC Offices under the 460 series. The actual costs bemg incurred
by the MULPOC Offices are much nigher than the allotments being provided.
is. for tms reason that EC4- has persxstantly been requesting for mcrease m these
reasources as the allocation of $US208,400 is still- unreahstlc.. Certain segvmgs
such as maintenance of equipment, premises suffer because of limited resources.

RENTAL, MAINTENANCE OF PREMISES ~ 418

Hevised Appropriati\b{xs?éellgs‘? 440,100
Total Allotment receivdd 1586/1387 416,100

Total Expenditures 30 June 1987 (18 months) 233,800

Projected Expenditures 1iduly-31 Dec. 1887 178,300 -
Total Projected £ pendit&res 1586/1987 416,180 -
Increase/(Decreg e)over appropriations (30,000}

Increase/Decrease over all tments

21, "'I‘hﬁe_ expenditure of $US233,800 as of the end of June looks to be on the lower .
side ageinst the allotments. However, there are a number of agreements with
organisations such as Egis which would cost $UST7,000 which have not yet been
concluded. When all these agreements are cleared, as services contmued to be
provided, the above balance will be utilized.

UTILITIES - 420

Revised Appropriations 1986/1987 328,400
Total Allotment received 1986/1987 528,400
Toteal Expenditures 30 June 1987 (18 months) 238,660
Projected Expenditures 1 July-31 Dec. 1887 152,700
Total Projected Expenditures 1386/1887 391,300
Increase/(Decrease)over appropriations 62,300
Increase/Decrease over allotments £2,200



-1 -

22 ‘The .E"thiopian deémment increased the rate of electricity:charges effective
Apml 19% from Blrr Ovlszw to Birp 0.2233/kw. as indicated. in page 13 of the First
Perfcrmance Report. No resources had been provided to meet the unexpected
zncreased costs and it is. therefore requested that the increase of $US62,900 be
made to the appropmatmns and allotments.

RENTAL, MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT - 438

Revised Appropriations 1986/1887 454,800
Total Allctment received 19856/1967 354,800
Total Expenditures 30 June 1987 (18 months) 175,200
Projected Expenditures 1 July-3]1 Dec. 1987 179,600
Total Projected Expenditures 1986/1887 354,800
Increase/{Decrease)over appropriations {160,000} .

Increase/Decrease over alictments

23. As a result of strict conirol on resources exercised against this object of
expenditure, ECA will be able to make a saving of $USLOG,000 on the appropriations
and thus 11ve thhm the allotment. However, the results of this finan(':ial control
should not be mterpreted as a’trend of expenditure because of the out modelled
equlpment ‘of the_ aectetam&t, In ‘th‘xs connection- it is to be noted that ECA
programme of réplaeement has had tc be curtailed. It is therefore imperative

to bear this in mind in the futuSre allotments.
COMMUNICATION - 449

Revised Appropriations 1988/1987 o 960,300
Toetal Allotment received 1386/1987 866,500
Total Expenditures 30 June 1987 (18 months) 762,100 -
Projected Expenditures 1 July-31 Dec, 1887 198,200
Total Projected Expenditures 860,300
Increase/(Decrease)over appropriatioﬁs . -
Increase/Decrease over allotments 23,400




24. Costs for communication on the African Continent continue to be higher than
any where else in__ihe world but due to the tight conirel ECA expects to live within
the appropriations. ECA does therefore not expect to make any saving on this
object code. Efforts continue to be fully exercised on the control of this vote
in addition to the use of the newly installed AVD line, to ensure that ECA lives

within the appropriations.

OFFICIAL FUNRCTION - 451

Revised Appropriations 1986/1987 - 11,460 .
Total Allotment received 1936/1587 5,830
Total Expenditures 3¢ June 1987 (12 months) 2,900
Projected Expenditures 1 July-31 Dec. 1987 2,900 .
Total Prejected Expenditures 5,800
Increase/(Decrease) over appropriations (5,600)

Increase/Decrease aver allotments
25. _ECH will be able fo live within the allotiment.

MISCELLANEQUS SERVICES ~ 490

Revised Appropriations 1986/1987 364,100
Total Alloiment received 1336/1987 o 210,400
Total Expenditures 30 June 1287 {18 months) 71,400

Projected Expenditures 1 July-3i Dec. 1987 253,360
Total Frojected Expenditures 230,800
Increase/(Decrease)over appropriations 26,700
increase/Decrease over allotments - 128,400

The charges for the cost ¢f insurance had over the years been charged against
this code singe they could easly be accommodated. @ver the past four years these
charges  increased to. necessitate specml cons:deratlon, The trends have been as
follows: - - _

1584 1985 1966 1587
§17,500 $45,115 $74,053 $191,500



26. To meet such a drastic increase, we need additional funds of $US26,730 on the

appropriations and allotments.

SUPPLIES - 500

Revised Appropriations 1986/1387 1,283,460
Total Allotmenis received 1386/1987 1,648,520
Total Expenditures 30 June 1587 B12,209

Projected Expenditures 1 July-31 Dec. 1987 198,300
Total Projected Expenditures 1888/1587 1,019,508
Increase f(Decrease)over appropriations (272,300} ' '
increase/Decrease over allotments (36,000) \

27. There was a reduction of a number of activities during the biennium especially
in the activities concerning holding of meetings due to limitation of funds for
supplementary staff and manpower to prepare the documents. AS a result, coupled /"
with improved control of expenditures, a balance of $US272,560 has been "‘éléhievedf
against the appropriations and a saving of $US386,600 on alloiments. j

FURKITURE AND EQUIPWMENRT - 600

Revised Appropriations 1865/1987 282,900
Total Allotment received 1936/1987. 156,300
Total Expenditures 30 June 1387 : 122,900
Projected Expenditures i July-31 Dec. 1987 32,460
Total Projected Expenditures 1986/1387 156,360
Increase/(Decreasc)over appropriations (126,850}
Increase/Decrease over allotments - N

28. 4 balance 6f $U5126,60ﬁ FQirill i'e-maih on appmp;i_a;tions to meet the requirements
of the directives 'qff ihe Sepretary—@eneral, However, considering the position-
of the old eqhi[ﬁment of ECA, this saving will definately have a negative impact
on this object of expenditure in the future as the programme of replacement of
the old equipment had to be curtailed.



-13 ~

FINA‘NCIAL REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME .
" {TABLE1l(a) TABLE2{®)]

249. Most of the objects indicate savings at programme level except for established.
posts and common staff costs where expenditures have been higher than resources
provided because of the estimated rate of ‘standard costs being lower than actuel
payments being made. - The percentage difference as of June was as follows:

Post Actual atandard Per cent
D.2 58.5 52.6 11.4%
D.1 45.8 ) 45.1 _ 6%
P.5 TO41.8 417 0.2%
P.3 - 30.7 30.2 CLT%
P.2

253 . 23.2 9%

It should be noted that ECA has also’élré%ady pointed out reasons for over
expenditure on Miscellaneous Services ($USI26,700) and Utilities ($1562,200)
at paragraphs 26 and 22 respectively.

UNH 13-010 - Policy Making Organs

Revised appropriations 1986/1387 364,900
Allotments received 1986/1987 310,200
Projected expenditure 1986/1987 310,200

Increase/(Decrease)} over appropriations (54,700}
Increase/(Decrease) over allotments -~

30. We expect to live within the allotments and remain with an overall balance
of $US54,700. Therefore, there is no departmental change requrred

UNH 13-110 - Exécutive Direciion and Management

Bevised approprlatmns 1985 /1987 2,433,[}(}0
Allotments received 1986/1987 2,149,500
Projected expenditures 1985/1987 2,312,300
Increase/(Decrease) over appropriations (170,1¢0)
increase/{Decrease) over allotments 163,400

3l. ECA expect to remain with a balance of 3US170,106 on appropriations. The
balance was due to the vacancy situation: m the ¢stablished posts and a temporary
post for which the process for recruitment is still continuing through the vacancy
management programme. A small saving of $USIL360 will be made:on travel
for meetings. On the other hand, there was a heavy expenditure of $US75,000
on travel for mission which occured as a result of missions undertaken: for the
collection of data for “the preparanon of docu'nents for the Special Session of -
ihe General’ Assembly. We propose that this expenditure be absorbed between
the object codes travel for meetings and travel on missions as indicated in Table

1(a).



-}l -

32. There will therefore be' a departmental chénge of total increase of $Us163,400
over the figures calculated by PPBB. '

UN 13-210 - Food and Agriculture

Revised appropriations 1486/1387 - 1,484,800
Allotments receivad 1986/1937 . L262,300.
Projected expenditure 1385/1887 1,402,600
increase/(Decrease) over appropriations (81,200)
Increase/(Decrease) over allotments 141,300

33. Estimated expenditures will exceed allotments as the funds provided for
payment of salaries and common staff costs were less than the resources required
for esiablished peosts and common staff costs. This was due o the faet that
actual posts for these two line objects of expenditure were higher than standard
Costs.

34, The net mcrease over the Gepartmental calculatlons mll be $US141,300.

UMNH 13 230 - Marine Affalrs

Revised appropriations 1986/1987 107,700
Allotments received 1986/1887 161,160
Projected expenditures 1986/1987 22,700
Incresase/(Decrease) over appropriations (85,0006)
Iincrease/(Decrease) over allotments (138,400)

35. As the two regular budget posts in this programme (P5 and GS 8) remained

vacant we will be able to raise substantial balances from this programme. It
is therefore proposed that the requirements for this programme be reduced by
$US85,000 as indicated in Table l(a)

36. In view of the anomally of allocatmg more resources than appropriated,

BECA proposes a departmental adjustment of & total reduction of $Ubl38 400 f';' :

in allotments for this programme,

UNH 13-244 -~ Development issues and Policies

Revised appropriations 1986/1987 7,941,000
Allotments received 1886.1987 5,749,000
Expenditures projected 1985 /1887 7,752,800
Increase/{Decrease) over appropriations ' 1188,20¢)

Increase/(Decrease) over allotmenis 1,003,800

37. Areas where less allotments than actual expenditures were received include
established posts ($US3,875,70G0 instead of $US4,399,260) and common staff costs
($US1,576,600 instead of $US32,464,400). The large deficit is due to the fact that
resources provided toc ECA are based on average standard costs prevailing in




- 15 -

4ddis ibaba wheress the actual costs for post adjusiment and common staff
costs in most countries where ocur MULPOC office are based are higher than

Addis Ababa. The situation for post adjustment is as follows:

Dl B5 P4 P3 P2/l Eemarks .,
Lusaka - - - - - (-10}
Yaounde 24.3 23.%2 21.2 18.8 15.3
Niamey 27.2 25.9 23.7 . 21.69 17.1 .
Tangiers - - - - Zero
Giseny 20.7 15.7 18.5¢ 15.00 13.00 -
Addis Ababa 9.7 9.3 N 7.5 8.1 , -

38. The programme resources should be reduced by $U8188,2(i‘0 and the.
departmental change required will be an increase of $U81,003,800, .

UNE 13-270 - Envireonment

262,600

Revised appropriations 1986/1987 “
Allotments received 1836/1987 275,260
Projected expenditures 1956/1987 357,300
Increase/(Decrese) over appropriations 94,700
Increase/(Decresse) cver allotments 87,100

39. Due to the lower rate of standard costs then actual payments being made

for salarvies and common staff costs of staff employed under this programme,
sdditional resources will be required for established posts ($US68,400) and common-
staff costs {$US37,500). The small balances to be made from consultants ($US2000)
and travel ($U89,6060) will only make a -marginal impact on our overall
requirements. The programme resources should therefore be mcreased by
$UB94,700 and the departmental changes by $USB7,168. oo

UKH 13-290 - Human Settlements .

Revised appropriations 1386 /1987 556,100
Allotments received 19856/1687 . - 451,100
Projected expenditures 1986 /3587 473,900
Increase/(Decrease) over appropriations (82,200) -
Increase/{Decrease) over alivtments 22,800

40. The increase,.of expenditures over allotments 'is due primary to insufficient
funds allocated for established posts ($US293,8G0 instead of $US318,100) which
was caused by the lower raie of standard costs for salaries than actual payments.‘ -
made. The allotment for consultancy of $US7,500 should be adequate.

41. The programme resources should be redu%d by $US82,200 and the
departmental change required will be an increase of $U522,800. '

UNH 13-330 - Industrial Development

2,349,300

Revised appropriations 198€ /1487

Allotments received 1986/1987 1,879,400
Preojected expenditures 1886/1987 1,799,700
Increase/{Decrease) over appropriations (549,600)

Increase/(Decrease) over allotments (179,700}



-16 -

#2. The large balance of $US58L,800 on established posis and $USL03,600 on
common staff costs are due to the vacancy situation in this programmae.

43. Balances of $USI8,000 from consultancy and $US36,100 from travel are also
expected.

44, Therefore an overall balance of $US5438,600 will be realized. ECA suggests
a departmental reduction of $US178,700 for the programme.

UNH 13-340 - International Trade and Development Finance

Revised Appropriations 1986/1987 2,32L,100
Allotments received.1886/1887 . . 1,961,600
Projected expenditures 1986/1887 1,883,200
increase/(Decrease) over appropriations (437,900)
Incrcase/{Decrease) over allotments {78,400)

45, The large balances of $US206,700 on established posts and $USI§6,600 “on
common staff costs are due to the vacancy situation in this programme.

48. A balance of $US43,100 is also expected for travel.
47, ECA suggests a depaz'tmental reductlon of $US‘78 400 for this programme,

UNH 13-460 - Natura] Resowces A
Revised appropriations 1386/1987 1,482,700

Allotments received 1886/1987 ; 1,833,500
Projected expenditures 1986/1887 . 1,478,500
Increase/{Decrcase) over appropriations - (4,2008)
Increase/(Decreass) over allotments 245,000

48. Due to average siandard costs being lower than the actual. salaries being -
paid to staff under the programme the appropriations for established posts should -
be increased by $USI4,0008. This increase will be offset by positive balances
of $UB35,200 from travel, $US58,200 from common staff costs and $US22,700
from consuliants.

4%, The departmental changﬁ r’eqmred for this programme will be ah incresse
of $US245,000. ‘ ,

U 13-480 - ?6pu1ation

Revisad appropriations 1336/1987 852,300
Allotments received 1586/1887 787,600
Projected expenditures 1586/1987 © 863,800
Increase/(Decrease) over gppropriations 11,500

increase/(Decrease) over allotments 176,200




w Y -

50. An increase of $U 357,840 in appropriations for ostabllahcd posts is required
as salaries paid to the staff of this programme are higher than the standard costs.
This increase will be offset by balances available under consultants ($USI4,800),
common staff costs ($US3000) and travel ($USZE,7¢0) maklng the actual net
increase reqmred of $D Sll 500. .

51. The departmenial change required will be an increase of $US176,200 to cover
the shortfall in established posts and common staff costs as.shown in Table 1(a).

UNH 13-500 - Public Administration and Finance

Revised appropriations 1986/1887 822,100
Allotments received 1985/1887 763,300
Projected expenditures 1986/1987 - 7%5,300
Increase /(Decrease} over appropriations {26,800}
Increase/(Decrease) over allotments - 92,000

52. Due to the average standard costs being lower than the actual- salaries being
paid to staff under this programme. .the allotments for established posts be
increased by ( $USZG 800) and for common staff costs be increase by ($U574,200).

53. This increase will be partly offset by a small savmg on allotmen‘ts for
consultants of ($USB 000). . . .

54. Consequentiy, ECA proposes a departmental change of an increase of,
$US92,000 in this programme. . :

UNE 13-520 - Science and Technology

revised appropriations 1986/1987 601,500
Allotiments received 1386/1687 508,100
Projected expenditures 1986/1387 744,000
increase/(Decrease) over appropriations 142,500
Increase/{Decrease) over allotments 237,900

5%. Due to average standard cosis being lower than the actual salaries being
paid to staff under this programme the allotments be increased by ($USII2 700)
for established posts and by ($US51 300) for common staff costs. .

6. There will be savings on a}lotments of ($dSlq,5GO) from consultants and
($US7,000) from travel which will partly offset the above increases.

57. ECA proposes a departmental change of an increase of $US142,500 in this
programme. o a S

UNH 13-530 - Social Development and Humanitarian Affairs

Kevised appropriations 1386/1987 1,538,300
Allotments received 1986/1987 - 1,348,900
Projected expenditures 1986/1987 1,663,500
Increase/(Decrease) over appropriations (474,800}

Increase/(Decrease) over allotments (285,400)



_18_

58. The low expznditures in l.l"iS programme are primarily due to the vacancy
situation. Balances will cmsii vl .pUS2al,30u on estabhshed posts and $US151,900
on common staff costs.

59, In addition, a balance of -$US43,8{)0 will remain for travell since no funds .
were allocated for this purpose for the biennium 1985-1987. This affected our
programme delivery.

60. The departmental change required for this programme will be a decrease

of $US285,400.

UNH 13-540 - Statistics ) : Co

Revised appropriations 1886/1987 2,015,700

Allotments received 1386/1987 1,787,560

Projected expenditures 1986/1937 1,711,500 | |
increase/(Decrease) over appropriations (304,200) S e,
Increase/{Decrese) over allotments (75,003)

6i. The large balance of $Uc>304 260 on appropriations is mainly attrlbutable-.

to the vacancy situation - established posts ($US127,100) and common staff costs
{$USBLE5,400).

52. Since only $USHO0 were allocated to this programme for travel for the entire’
biennium there will be a positive balance for this line object of $US17,800.

63. The depai'tmeh-‘tal"-:change required for this programme will be a decrease
of $UE76,000.

UNH 13-550 -~ Transport, Communications and Tourism

Hevised appropriations 1986/1987 2,000,800
Alictments received 1986/1887 1,688,900
Projected expenditures 1986/1987 1,825,100
Increase/{Decrease) over appropriations (174,700)
Incrcase/{Decrease) over allotments 137,200

§4. Due to the average standard costs being lower than the actual salaries being
paid to staff under this programme the ailotménts for established posts be
increased by ($US96,000) and common staff costs by (§U846,100).

85. Tne above increascs are offset by savings from consultants of ($US4,900)
cn allotments.

66. ECA will be able to live within the allotments for travel to meetings
{$UB52,600) and mission travel ($US20, ZOG) No SaVIﬂgS on allotments will be
nade in this area. . -

87. The departmental change required for this programme wﬂi be an 1ncrease
of $USI37,200.

UNH 13-850 -~ Bnergy _
Revised appropriations 1986/1987 444,400

Allotments recgived 1986/1587 378,300
Projected expenditures 1986/1587 136,500

Increase/(Decrease) over appropriations (247,500)
increase/(Decresse) over allotments (181,500}



-~ 15 -~

68. Of the amount of $U5444,400 appropriated for this programme we will remain
with a balance of $15247,900 at the end of the biennium.

§9. This is made up primarily of balances of $US154,700 under established posts
and $US85,1060 under common staff costs, both of which were due te the vacancy
situation. ‘

70. The deparimental ﬂhange required for thlS programme will be a decrease
of $USI181,800.

UNH 13-710 - Conference Services

Revised appropriations 1986/1987 4,078,600
Allotments received 1986/1987 3,457,200
Projected expenditures 1986/1987 3,318,800
Increase/(Decrease) over appropriations (758,800)
Increase/(Decrease) over allotments (177,400)

7. A balance of $UE758,800 will remain on appropmatmns for this progremme
at the end of the biennium. :

72. The largest balances will remain . under- established posts ($US253,500),
temporary assistance for meetings ($US120,400), common staff costs ($US303,200)
and travel to service meetings ($U863,100).

73. With regard to travel for meetings, savings have also been made on allotments

received of $US2,300. ECA proposes that this saving be. utitized to finance
travel costs incurred for the collection of data for the preparation of documents
for the Special Session of the General Assembly.

74. Although a large balance of $USI20, 000 remains under temporary assistance

for meetings, this was done -at the expense of output delivéry. A number of
meetings could not be held because of the lack of supplementary resources for
meetings.

75. The departmental change required for this programme will be a decrease
of $USI77,400.

UWH 13-790 - Management of Technical Co-Operation Activities

Revised appropriations 1586/1987 798,200
Allotments received 1985/1987 680,500
Projected expenditures 1985/1987 741,100
Increase/(Decrease) over appropriations (57,100)
Increase/(Decrease) over allotments 60,600

78, Due to the average standard costs being lower than the actual salaries paid
to staff under this programme, the allotments for established posts be mcreased
by ($US33,100), common staff costs be increased by ($U335,500).

77. However, savings amounting to ($US8,000) will be realised on travel to reduce
the above increases.



78. The entire programme will make a saving of $US57,100 on the appropriations.

75, The departme:ﬁiérl change requireé for the whole programme will be an increase
of $US6G,600.

UNH 13-800 - Administration and Common Scrvices

Revised appropriations 1986/1887 13,145,800
Allotments received 1986/1987 11,140,100
Projected expenditures 1966/1987 11,140,106

Incrcase/(Decrease) over appropriations (2,005,762)
Increase/(Decrease) over allotments -

50. This programme, which is the largest, is expected to remain with a balance
of $US2,005,700 on appropmatmns at the end of the biennium.

3l. This is mamly a‘ttrlbutable to balance oi $US250,400 under established posts,
5U5466,900 under common staff costs, $US135,100 under general temporary
assistance, $US287,200 under supplies and materiels, $U5100,8080 under furniture-
and equipment,- $U.3100 600 - under” rental and maintenance of eqmpment and"
$U530,000 under overtime.

82. The savings .made on established posts and common staff costs were as a
result of vacant posis and the recruitment freeze.: In respect of other objects
of expendifure, ECA simply complied with instructions {o curtail expenditures.

83, A small saving of $USS5,700 was made on allotmenis for official travel of
staff. We suggest this saving be used to finance the requirements for travel
to collect data for the Spemal Session of the General Assembly. No departmental
change is required for the programme.




- 21 -

II. OFHER SECTIONS

’SFCTION 09 TQANSNATIONAL CORPORATIONS

84, Tﬁé'fevised epbrOpriatiohs'voted:by the éeheral Assembly to finance the '
Trensnational Corporation under Sectlon 09 amounted to US$525 000 agalnst i
allothments of U8$394,500. Ant1c1pated expendltures by the end of the yeax w111
be U8$261,200 which shows that only 49,8% of the abnroprlatlon would ba utlllzed
by the end of the biennium. - This was+due to the serious vacancy situation.

B85. fThe financial situationof the programme is by objects' of expenditure

provided below:

ESTAPLISHED POSTS - 010

B6. The post of the Chief of the Section (P.5) and Economic Affairs Officer (P,3) .-
have been vacant since the beginning of the biennium. Due to this vacancy.

situation a saving of US$82,400 will be expected by the end of the yea?.

COMMON STAFF“COSTS - 100

87. as a result of the vacancy 51tuat10n explalned above .a saving of US$51,200 is

expected to be made under common staff costs object of expenditure.

GENERAL TEMPORARY ASSISTANCE - 030

88. fThe secretarial services continued to be utilized by this programme underx
this object code in the biennium 1986/1987. Salaries and common staff costs for
this staff member will cost US$11,100 by the end of éhe'year and a small saving of

USS$900 is expeéféd to be realized under this object of expenditure.

CONSULTANCY - 040

Bo, US527,400 is expected to be incurred for consultants fees and travel who
would be starting their work in the last quarter of the biennium and we expect no

saving under this object code.



- 22 -
SECTICN 24 - REGULAR PROGRAMME OF TECHNICAL CO-OPERATION

90. US$3,106,400 was appropriated for the Regional Pfogramme of Technical
Co-operation for the biennium 1986-1987 to finance the servicee of the regional
Advisors in Economic Co-operetion, Socio-economic Research and Planning, Statistics,
Energy, Social Development and Poblic ﬁﬁﬁinistration programmes. The anticipated
expendlture by the end of the blennlum w1ll be USS$2, 854 500 resulting in a balance of
US$251 900 over the approprlatlons.

21, 1In v1ew_of the need to meet the:pressing work on APPER and UN-PAAERD some
adjustments have been made in the use of the services 6f the Regional-Advisors as

indicated below:

(i} The post of Regional Advisor under Public Administration and Finance
Programme has been redeployed to Food and Agriculture programme with effect from

1 January 19287,

(ii) The post of Seniox Reglonal Advigor in Social Develonment has also been '
redeployed to Environmerit programme to deal with act1v1t1es on drought and )

desertification control effective 1 April 1987,

in :
92, However, the two new posts have not been fllled/so far as the recrultment
procedures have not yet been finalized., Tt is expected that both Reglonal Adv1sors

will be on board effectlve l October 1987,

93. BAn analysis of the financial requirements by programme in respect of these

advisory services is provided below:

UNH24-211‘33* FOOD AND AGRICULTURE

%. 1s indlcated above resources of US$62,000 have been redeployed from Publlc
Administration and Flnance to this programme. The Regional Advisor is expected to
assume duty effective 1 October 1987. The allotment will be fully utilized mainly

due to high costs for initial appointment and installation grant.

UNH24-241 - DEVELOPMENT ISSUES AND POLICIES

95. This programme was appropriated US$1,070,600 and a saving of US$159,100 is
expected by the end of the vear to be made on salaries and common staff costs mainly

due to the vacancies in Economic Co-operation Office.



- 23 ~

UNH24-243 - PROVISION IN NON-CONVERTIBLE CURRENCIES

96, . US$162,700 had been appropriated to this programme for seminars and Study
tours organized to take place in Russia and it is expected that this amount of

money would be spent by the end of the year.

UNH24-271 =~ ENVIRONMENT

97. The Regional Advisor on drought and desertification is expected to assume

duty on l October 1987. Aas cormon staff costs on initial appeintment, which include
travel on appomntment, shipment of personal effects, 1nsta11at10n grants, etc. are

so high © -at Addis Ababa duty station, ECA forecasts that US$59 000 approprlated

would be spent by the end of the biennium,

UNHZ24-343 - PROVISION IN NOWN-CONVERTIBLE CURREMNCIES

98. This programme was expected to conduct Training Workshop in Trade Expansion for
Africen Businessmen in the USSR in September 1887 and it is expected that resources

V-

of US$214 600 allocated would be spent hy the end of the year.

UNH24~461 -~ NATURAL RESOURCES

99. Due to economy measures only US$101,600 were allocated for this programme

out of the revised appropriation of US$235,600,

100. However, “the Regional Advisor's post which had been vacant since the beqlnnlng
of this ‘biennium was eventually filled effective lst June 1987 and it w1ll now be ‘

necessary to increase the allotments to US$144,100,

UNH24-463 - TPROVISION IN NONM-COMVERTIBLE CURRENCIES

-101. USS599,100 was appropriated for seminars and study tours on the role of
Cartography and Remote Sensing in Soc{d—econdmic‘Development These seminars have
already taken place in the’ USSR and a small balance of US$10,600 would be expected

£o be madé’ by the end of the biennium aqalnst approprlatlons.

-



- 24 -

UNH24-501 -~ PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE

102, This programme was appropriated US$557,600 -for this biennium. 'As explained
earlier one Regional Advisor’s post from this programme has bheen redéployed to
the programme on Food and Bgriculture with effect from 1 January 1987 which has

reduced the provided resources to US$270,600.

UNH24-531 -  SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME

103, The programme on SociaI'DéveloPment was anproﬁriated an amouhtcdfsus$197 500.

There has been a number of developments that have taken place in the reduction

of resources undeI this programme.

These include:
(a) a reduction of US$105,300 as an economy measure ;
{b} redeplovment of the reglonal adv;sor post from ‘this programme to

" Environment ‘programme.

104; ECA will stlll be able to live within the appropriations and remain with a
balance cof USSl?,OOC:

UNH24-541 =~ STATISTICS

105. US$216 100 was appropriated for Statistics programme .and anticipated,;,
'expendlture for thlS blennlum is estimated to be Us$192,500, ECA expects to
remain with a halance of only US$800 by the end of the biennium as a result of

reductions of US§44,700 to implement the economy measures.

UNH24-543 - PROVISION IN NON~-CONVERTIPLE CURRENCIES

106 Non—convertlhle currency ‘amounting to Us5192,600 for the project entitled-
“Intergovernmental Working Group on.Possible Approaches to the Integration of '
Demoqraphlc, Soc1al and Related Economlc Statistics in Development Planning in
Africa". was appropriated by the General Assembly. The project has been executed
and expenditures incurred will be within the level of resources allocated and no

saving is anticipated.



- 25 -

UNH24-551 - TRANSPORT, COMMUNICATIONS AND TOURISM =

107. us$217,600 was appropriated urder this programme but. because of the need to
exercise maximum economy $US45,000 were reduced: Total expenditure of Us$170,500
is anticipated by the end of the year and we expect to remain with a balance of

Uss$5,900, .

UNH24-801 - ADMINISTRATION AND COMMON SERVICES

108, This programme which provided support servicesfto MULPOC OfficeS”ﬁéé“appropriated
Us$89,600 fog‘§ec:etarial and common services activities.. Due to econoiy measures
thejabo?erqpﬁgbpriatiqn was reduced by US$$%18,500. Estimated total expenditures for

the bienﬁiumrwill amount to US5132,400 resulting in a projected overexpenditure

of US6l,300, This is because resources appropriated were less than actual expenditures
being incurrad on salaries. FCA tharefore requests for addiéional resources ol

US5561,300 to be redeployed to this programme,

SECTION 28 - LANGUAGE AND TRANSLATCRS TRAINING PROGRAMHE

109, The staff training activities being carried out by ECA fall under the following

two categories:

{a) :S#aff_Language Training

(b} Training Programme for Translators

(a) sStaff Language Tiéining:; R

110. Effective 1 January 1986 salaries of language teachers have been provided under
cbject 089 for part-time teachers and under object 092 for full-time teachers. '
Allotments of US$146,900 were received against revised appropriations of US$155,000.
Expenditu?e incurredlwas US$114,100_at the end of June 1987. The financial analeis:

of these resources is by objects of expenditure provided below.

- Consultants - 040

111, It is anticipated that a saving of US$2,600 will be made from allocations provided
under this object of expenditure and this saving is to be utilized to off-get part of

the overexpendigure under budget line 089,




-~ 26 -

Salaries of Part-time Teachers = 089

112, This programme employs.six part-time language teachers. ' Resource
requirements of US$98,800 will be needed to finance salaries of these téachérs
to be compared with the revised appropriations of US$79,300. o
li3. Consequently there will be a shortfall in resource requirements and ECA
proposes to meet the shortfall by redeployments within the same section.

Salaries of full-time Teachers - 092

114, It is expected that a balance of US$8,800 will be made from rescurdes provided
under this object line. ECA therefore suggests that this balance be redeployed to

meet part of the overexpenditure under budget line 089.

Supplies and materials - 500 -

115, All the resources of US$4,100 provided for.the burehaee of office supplies
will be spent by the end of the year and no balance would be expected to remain

undeyr this obiect line., .

Furniture and Equipment - 600

116. Tetal allotment of USS6,600 was received for acguisition of furn?ture and
equipment for the training centre against revised appropfietibns”of‘US$13;800;7
Expenditure of US$2,100 have been incurred up -to June 1987 and purcﬁase ordere
have been raised for the balance of US5%4,500 in the second half of the year.

ECA does not therefore anticipate a saving under this object of expendlture.

Vltb) Training Pfograﬁﬁe for Translators

117. The Translator Training programme was suspended in the blennlum 1984 1985 =
in order to allow time for absorbing the staff who had been trained and to make a
thorough review of the success of the programme. This situation contlnued in the
biennium 1986-1987. As a result, only US$4,300 were appropriated for advertisement
and project promotion. ECA does not expect to spend thls amount and has only

.provided for a nominal figure of US$300.




. 27 -

SECTION 32: CONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, IMPROVEMENT AND MAJOR MAINTENANCE

118. This programme executes two aspects of work activities namely:
{a) Alteration and Improvements

(b) 'Major Maintenance

112, The revisad appropriatiéns voted by the Genéral‘Assembly for the biennium
1926-1987 under this programme amounted to US$1,164,500. Because of the deteriorated
standard of maintenance work at ECA, the Secretary-General exceptionally approved

not to effect economy reductions on these resources and'fﬂérefore the whole amount

appropriated was alloted to ECA,

120. The accounts as of end of June 1987 indicate that expenditures of US5664,800
have been incurred thus leaving a balance of US$499,700. This balance is axpected
tc be spent by the end of the year and the details of purchases of materials and

work to be done are given below:

ITEM NO. : “PROJECT : : AMOUNT "ALLOTED
IN US DOLLARS

1 Supply of air conditiconing eguipment -

carrier Model No. 42 MR 2003 6,500
2 Supply of carrier cooled liguid chiller 19,170
3 Supply of insulated pipes for above (1 and 2)

air conditioning svstem 1,593
4 Iabour charge for installation of above

equipment (1 to 3) 12,212
5 Supply of fire extinguishers 38,000
6 Supply of tools for maintenance shop 2,264
7 Supply of fittings for plurbing works 16,641
2} Supply of wrenches and drill bits 1,966
9 Supply of shower cabinets ' 940
10 Supply of shelves 16,102
11 Supply of moveable partitions 40,000

12 Repairing of metal framework of sun-louvers 35,000




ITEM NO.

13

15
16
17

18

121. In this respect it should be noted that activities suck

- 28 -

‘"PROJECT =

Repairing of exterior plastered walls on
new extensions office building

Repalr of passages between the extension
office building and the old office building

Maintenahce of bridges
Landscaping
Paving

Window repair

- TOTAL

AMOUNT ALLOTED
IN US DOLLARS

80,000
30,000 -
55,000
55,000

" 44,000

45,312

$U5499,700

as work specifications,

bills of guantities, tender documents have been completed for most of the work

ocutlined above.



_.29..

EXTRABUDGETARY RESOURCES

122. $U319 982 200 were estlmated to .be spent-on extrabudgetary activities of the Commxssmn
in the blenmum 1986-1987 Detailed accounts of these expendxtures have been provxded at
Table 3(a) and Tables 3(b) Table 3 .(a) indicates at Organizationel level extrabudgetary
resources by mam sources of. funding of the Substantive and Operational Ach\ntnes _

Tables S(b) shows detail of extrabudgetary resource expenditures at programme level |
brokendown under aubstantlve and Operational Activities. .

123. In completing the information relating to previousily estimated egtrabudgetary_ _
expenditures for 1388-1287, reference was made to data included in fhé prOpbsed 1988-1383
programme budget and necessary action was taken to up-date the present figures. 4
Programmes’ Where there has been mcreases or decreases over previously estimated
e:cpendltures for 1986-1987, exp]anatlon is by programme and source of funding prowded
below: '

Food and Agriculiure’

124, it is expected that additional resources of $U3858,680 would be received for
operational activities under this programme. These additional resources which will come'
from tire Governments of Netherlands; Belgiun and the Federal Reﬁﬁblic of Germany
were not foreseen at the time of preparing the Budget. The resources will finance
sub-regional actIVl‘tleb m the apphcatmn of Maize Research in the Faster and .aouthern |
African Reglons and reduct:on of Food Losses through Insect Pest Management and Use
of Low Cost Farm Equupment .

Developiment Issues and Policies

125, The Pan African Documentation and Information System (PADIS) is expected io
receive a slight increase of $US59,832.00 due to IDRC's extensmn of contract of lts
fundmg to the PADL} Phase Il and I,



- 30 -

Environment

126, An additional allocation of resources amountmg to $US56,483 is anticipated to be
~ recelved from the United Nations Environment Programme (UNEP) 1n order to accommodate
| act:\ﬂtles of tramlng in env;ronment aspects to be carried out by Eastern and Southern
African Management Instl‘tute (ESAMI) Cn the other hand, anticipated resources of
$U599, 700 for the estabhshment of an African Centre of Meteorological Appllca‘tlon for
Development was not allocated to ECA as. the responsibility {or project executwn was
assigned {o the World Meteorologx\.al Orgamz.atlon (WMO). This prograrnme is therefore
expécted to suffer a net reduction in resources of $U543,217.

Hurnan Séttlemems ‘

127 The United Nations Development Programme (UNDP) recently approved resources in - -
its fourth cycle for operational projects in the Development of Bmldmg Material Industries
in Africa which was not envisaged previously. Tt iz expected that out of the total approved-
budgot $U5214,840 will be spent in this biennium. Further, UNDP has provided resources of
$US130, 235 for the consiruction of Industrial Facilities. These were also not expected at
the time of preparation of the Budget for the 1386/1987 biennium. Therelfore, Human
Settlements Programme has been able to obtain an increased resources cf $US345,075.

Industrial Developmerit

128, This pffogramme I$hollrs an overall reduction of resources of $US3 06,500 “compared to
what had been.pré'\fliously estimated for. the biennium 1986/1987. This reduction is mainly .
due to lower ollocation_of funds by UNDP in its fourth cycle for the African Regiooal Centre
for Engiheering Deéign and Manufacturing (ARCEDEM). A further i-éductioo was also made
on travel rescurces in connexion with seminars and Study Tours on Engmeermg Demgn and
Manufacturing of Capital Goods. '

Natural Resources . .

129, Additional allocations of $US139,434 and $US387,147 would be made available by UNDP
and the Belgian Government i'espectively, for the Eastern and Southern African Mineral
Resources Development Centre (ESAMRDS) for the biennium 1886/1987, Therefore, this

programme anticipates to receive total increased resources of $U8528,581 for its Operational
Activities.




_31-

Population

130.There has been a drop in anticipated resources of $US24,300 for Popin Africa and
$US65,000 for IFORD. On the other hand, additional funds of $UB65,000 is expected
to be made avallable for the Regional Institute for Population Studles (RIPS) for this
| blenmum resulting in a net reduction of $US24, 300.

Public Administration and Manégément

131.YNDP has provided resources of $US1,056,440 in 1987 which were not previously

anticipated. The resources are to be utilized on the Improvement of Management K
skills and delivery capability in Eastern and Southern Africa, ESAML, Phase IL. Therefore, LT
thls programme shows an increase in resources by the above amount m the biennium T
1986/1987. ‘

Statistics

re

13 2 “The Statistics programme is expected to recelve additional resources of $US113,800

_ compared W1th previous estimates. Tms increase relate to mcreased UN Dp funds for -
Statistical Development Programme for Africa ($U813,I}0; and UNFPA funds for
Regional Advisory Services {($US10¢,3800).

Transport, Com munication and Tourism

133 UNTACDA - Co-ordination Unit under Transport Communication and Tourism programme
envisages receipt of additional resources of $US20,600 from UNDP in order to cover 1987
requirements to be carried outon its revised work programme. ' ‘



SECTION - © Economic Commission for Africa

TABLE 1(b.1)

1986-~1%87 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT:
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTY

REGULAR BUDGET
3Y SECTION/RESPONSIBILITY CENTFE AND PROGRAMME
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLAKS)

RESPONSIBILITY Ecconomic Commission for Africa
CENTRE -
(1) (2) 3) (4) (5)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REOUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
DROGRAMMES APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REOUTREMENTS DECREASED
1986.198% JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQU TREMENTS
1986 JUNE 1987 2y + (3) (4) - 1)
‘Sessions of the Commission 36459 15,4 . 135.6 19,3 £ © 310.2 (54.7)
Fxecutive direction and - o

managerant 2,48370 - 1,158.2 -548.5 606.6 2,312.9" (170.1)
Food and Agriculture 1,484.8 742,3  :287.9 373.6 1,403.6 (81.2)
Marine affairs 107.7 - g 22.7 22,7 (85.0)
UNH13231 - 6.9 = (6.2) - -
Development Issues and - CE .

Policies 7,941.0 3,774.5 1,912.9 2,068.1 7,752.8 (188.2)
UNH13261 - 1.3 (1.3) - ~ -
Environment 262.6 171.1 76.7 109.7 357.3 947
UNH13277 - 0.4 - (0.4) - -
Human Set+lements 556.1 = 2489 100.3 125.,1 473.9 {82.2)
UNH13310 - - 17,4 (17.4) - -
Industrial Development 2,34%.3 816.3 460.5 523.4 1,ﬁ99;7 (549.6)
International Trade and o _ S

Development Finance 2,321.1 884.4 507.4 491.8 1,883.2 (437.9)
UNH13344 - 1.8 (1.8) - - -
UNH13381 - - 0.2 - _(0.2)° - -
UNH1341r - - (1.1 1.1 - -



- 33 -
TABLE 1(b.l)

1986~1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY SECTION/RESPONSIBILITY EENTRE AND PROGRAMME

(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Economic Commission for Rfrica
RESPONSIBILITY - Economic Commission for Africa
CENTRE
(1) (2) _ (3) (4) (5)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
PROGRAMMES APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JOLY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
1986-1987 - JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
. 1986 JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) 4 - )
Watural Resources 1,482.,7 724.2 361.4 393.4 1,478.5 (4.2)
Populatien 952,3 473.0 250.7 240.5 963.8 11.5
Public Administration and
Finarcz g22.1 441.5 - . 142.7 211.4 795.3 (26.8)
Science an& Technology 601.5 364.5 177.3 202.4 744 .0 142.5
Social wevelorment and
humanitairan affairs 1,538.3 534.6 252.5 277.0 1,063.5 (474.8)
Statistics 2,015.7 813.4 448.1 -450.0 ‘1}711,5 {304.2)
Transpori, Communications . , SR . B
and tcurism 2,000.8 235.6- 401.0 489.9 : 1,826.1 . (174.7)
Energy 444.4 93.6... . 48.7, 54.4 . 196.5. (247.9)
Confereuce Services 4,078.6 . .1,674.5 836.8 . 809.0 '3,319:8 (758.8)
UNH13722 - 5.9 - (5.9) - -
UNH13744 -~ - < - - - -
Hdﬁééémént of Technical x
Co-operation activities 798.2 429.5 115.4 196.5 741.1 (57.1)
bdministration and common ‘ S - ',h;ﬁbﬂ., L
services 13,145.8 o 5,235.3 2,886,.8 '”3,012gl" 11,140.1 {(2,005.7)
UNH13880 - - - : - —- -
Construction {Planning Unit} 312.4 - - 34.3 34.3 {278.1)
UNHEL3971 - 24.0 4.4 (28.4) - -



- 3] -

TABLE 1(bll)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY SECTION/RESPONSIBILITY CENTRE AND PROGRAMME
: (IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION ' - ' Economic Commission for Africa

RESPONSIBILITY Economic Commission for Africa
CENTEE ‘
(1), ' (2) “ (3) : (4) &Y
‘ REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
PRC GRAMMES APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
- 1986-1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS-

1986  JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (4) - (1)

UNH1392% : : - - 0.3 (0.3) T -

TOTAL RECPONSIBILITY CENTRE  46,063.3 19,712.2 9,970.6 10,651.9 40,330.8 (5,732.5)



.=~ 35 -

: TABLE 1(b.2) _
1986~1987 SECOND PFRFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY SECTION/RESPONSIBILITY CENTRE AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF .U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Economic Commission for Africa

RESPONSIBILITY -  Economic Commission for afxica .
CENTRE :
(1 - (2 : (3) (4) - (5) :
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND  PROJECTED REQUIRE-  TOTAL ESTIMATED  INCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO  REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 JAN. TO 3] DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
1986  JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (4) - (1)
010 24,777.1 11,152.2 5,604.2 5,693.1 22,449.5 (2,327.6)
020 831.5 297.3  226.1 79.6 603.0 (228.5)
030 600.7 288.8  114.0 45.3 248.1 (152.6)
036 - ' 2.5 - - (2.5) - -
040 387.7 61.5  (2.3) 131.2 190.4 7 (197.3)
050 126.1 41.3 7.4 39.5 88.2 (37.9)
060 . 90.7 11.8 1.0 16,9 2977 (61.0)
070 299.6 - - 50,0 50.0 (249.6)
100 - 13,058.6 - 5,624.3 2,760.2 31348 . 11,519.0 (1,539.6)
113 9.2 2.0 1.2 1.4 4.6 (4.6)
124 - 22.4 2.2 - - - (24.6) - -
175 - 7.3 6.2 (13.5) . -
76 - - . 2.9 (2.9) - -
YR - 2.1 - 2.1 - -
185 - - 7.0 13.2 (20.2) -
102 . B X ¢ 2% -
193 - 6,6 3.5 (10,1} ... - -

212 - 0.1 (0.1) - : - -



- 36 =
TABLE 1(b.2)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REOUIREMENTS BY SECTION/RESPONSIBILITY CENTRE AND OBJECT
{IN THOUSZNDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Economic Commission for Africa
RESPONSIBILITY Economic Commission for Africa
CENTEE 7
(1) . (2) (3 (4) - (5).
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND  PROJECTED REQUIRE-  TOTAL ESTIMATED  INCREASED/
OBJEGCTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO  REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
1986  JUNE 1987 o (2) + (3) {(4) - (1)
213 - 0:1 - (C.1) - -
220 438,8 183.0 65.7  66.6 315,3 (123.5)
242 986, 4 290.8 126.1 217.1 634.0 (352.4)
248 - 18.4 - (18.4) - -
300 79.7 7.5 - 72.2 79.7 -
330 18.7 36.5  32.6  (50.4) 18.7 -
320 84.7  11.0 (1.0) 623 72.3 2.4
390 I 10.6  (10.6) - - ' -
a0 208.4 (5.5) - S 213.9 . 208.4 0 =
410 440.1 165.1  68.7 176.3 210.1 1(30.0)
4z 328.4 - -130.0 108.6 - - 152.7 ' 391.3 ' 62.9
| 450@:;1 . 4s4.8 . 124.4 °  50.8 179.6 354.8 (100.0)
440 960.3 (27.7) - 88,0 960.3 -
441 - 222.7 61.7 (284.4) S - -
443 - 151.8 70,1 e dqr2109) 0 T Tme -
444 - - - : e : - -
445 - 0.1 3.3 (12.4) - -
446 - 33.1 6.6 (39.7) - -



- 37 -

TABLE 1(b.2)
1986-1987 SECOMD PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVTISED ESTIMATED RECUIREMENTS BY SECTION/RESPONSIBILITY CENTRE AND OBJECT
{IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Economic Commission for Africa
RESPONSIDILITY Economic Commission for Africa
CENTRE
(1 (2):. . (3) -4y (5).
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE~ TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
. 1986  JUNE 1987 * {(2) 4+ (3 @) - (V)
4247 - 2.9 34.7 (37.6) - -
448 - 23.8 12.9 (36.7) e -
449 : - 41.2 109.8 (151.0) - -
451 11.4 3.9 - 2.9 5.8 (5.6)
60 . LT I gy e e g e S
473 - - o= - - , -
490 304,1 .. 37.6 © 33,8 : . 259.4 - 330.8° 26,7
491 - 15.3 7 11.5 ey - IS
492 . e 87.4. ... ..93.9 _ ... . .. .(181.3) ... . Cm T
493 - 10.3 7.4 (17.7) - -
500 " 1,283.4 - 515.0 . 297.2 198.3 1,010.5 (272.9)
600 282,9 78.0 45,9 32.4 156.3 (126.6)

721 - - 0.3 . .- {03 . - -

TOTAL RESPONSIEILITY . -
CENTRE 46,063.3 19,712.2 9,970.6 10,651.0 40,330.8 {5,732.5)



- 338 -

TARLE 1{a)
1986~1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPOET: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
{IN THOUSANDS OF .U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Economic Commission for Africa
PROCRAMME - UNH13-010
(1) o (2) (3) o (4) (5)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE-  TOTAL ESTIMATED  INCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLICATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 T0  REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
1986  JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (4) - (1)
020 250.0 121.6 133.6 (47.0} 208.2 (41.8)
050 26.0 3.4 0.3 14.4 18.1 (7.9)
340 27.2 1.6 - 25.6 27.2 -
440 46.0 - - i6.0 46.0 -
4.43 - 23:_()._ —— e -;- ke e e - e aaa eme .(.2..3.(‘).). _ _
500 15.7 5.7 1.7 C 3.3 10.7 (5.0)
TOTAL PROGRAMME 364.9 155.4 135.6 B 1973 310.2 (54.7)



- 39 -
TABLE 1(a)

1986-1987 SFECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATFD REOUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT

(IM THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Economic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME - UNH13-110
(1) (2) (3 (%) (5)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED- REQUIRE~- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1686~1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
- - 1986 JUNE 1987 - (2) + (3) 4y - (1)
010 1,451.2 693.5 357.6 157.4 1,408.5 (42.7)
070 99,0 - - 50.0 50.0 (49.0)
100 806.7 328.2 196.2 194.9 719.3 (87.4)
113 9,2 0 1.2 1.4 4.6 (4.6)
124 - 0.6 - {0.8) - -
220 21.5 2 1.8 0.2 10.2 (11.3)
242 95,4 107.0 (8.4) 21,7 120.3 24.9
248 - 18.4 - (18.4) - -
TOTAL PROGRAMME T T2,283.0 1,158.2 548.5 606.6 2,312.9 (170.1)



- 40 -

TABLE 1l(a})
1986~1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAFR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REOUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U,S5, DOLLARS)

SECTION - Economic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME - UNH13-210
(1) (2) (3 (4) (5)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE-  TOTAL ESTIMATED  INCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 . JAM. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
_ 1986 JUNE 1987 : (2) + (3) (4) - (L)
010 \ 928.8 469.5 212.7 232.0 914.2 (14.6)
020 - 0.1 (0.1) - - .
040 12.5 - - 5.4 5.4 (7.1)
060 15.0 (1.6) 1.6 - - (15.0)
1000 . ..  483.6 259.9 66,0 121.4 ... 447.3 {(36.3)
124 ' - 0.6 L= {0.6) - -
220 a3 2.6 0.5 0.4 O 75 T (
242 . s0.6 1.1 . - 7.1 . 150 33.2 (7.4)
9 373.6 1,403.6 (81.2)

TOTAL PROGRAMME 1,484.8 42,3 287.



...4]__
TABLE 1({a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND ORJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION ~ Foconomic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME - UNH13-230
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENEITURE 1$86-1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1686-1987 REQUIREMENTS
1986 JUNE 1987 {(2) + (3) (&) - (1)
010 61.4 - - 0.3 9.3 (52.1)
020 - - - 13.4 13.4 13.4
040 14.3 - o - - - (14.3)
© 100 32.0 - - - - (32.0)

TOTZT. PROGRAMME

S107.7. = .- 22,7 S 22.7 - - - (B5.0)



- 42 -

TABLE 1{a)

1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR RUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REOUIREMENTS BY PPOGRAMME AND OBJECT
{IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Economic Commission for Africa

SECTION -
PROGRAMME - UNH13-231
(V) (2) (3) (4) (3)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE~  TOTAL ESTIMATED  INCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1686-1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1586-1987 REQUIREMENTS
- : 1986  JUNE 1987 o (2) + (3) (4) - (1)
010 - 6.9 - (6.9) - -
TOTAL PROGREMME - 6.9 - (6.9) - -



- 43 -

, TARLE 1(a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGREMME AND OBJECT
{IN THOUSENDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Toonomic Commission for Africa

SECTION -
PROGRAMME. - UNH13-240
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

| REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND  PROJECTED REQUIRE-  TOTAL ESTIMATED  INCREASED/

OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 T0  REQUIREMENTS DECREASED

EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1936-1987 REQUIREMENTS

1986  JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) &) - (1)

010 4,462.7 2,152,0  1,134.2 1,113.0 4,399.2 (63.5)
020 211.1 62.2 30.9 38.3 131.4 (79.7)
030 63.3 2.9 - 47.9 50.8 (12.5)
036 - 2.5 ~ (2.5) - -
040 58.6 1.8 - 18.2 20.0 (38.6)
100 2,322.7 1,185.2 586.7 692.7 2,464.6 ' 141.9
124 - 8.2 - 2.1 (10.3) e -
175 - 5.7 3.5 (9.2) - -
176 o - 2.8 | (2.8) - -
192 e - - - - -
193 - - 3.9 - B E R - -
212 - 0.1 (0.2) - - -
220 94.8 57.0  15.9 3.0 75.9 (18.9)
202" 307.3 75.8 51.2 96.6 .  223,6 o837
300 79.7 7.5 - 722 79.7 -
330 - 23,2 32,3 (55.5) - -
340 34.1 9.3 (1.0) 8.4 26.7 (7.4)
320 - 10.6 (10.6) - o - -



- 44 -
TABLE 1l(a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
PEVISED ESTIMATED REOUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Fcoonomic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME - UNH13-240
(1) (2) (3 (4) (5)
| REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND  PROJECTED REQUIRE-  TOTAL ESTIMATED  INCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 T0  REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
. 1986 JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (4) - (1
400 201.2 (5.5) - 1206.7 201.2 -
410 - 4.5 3.0 (7.5) - ~
420 - 6.3 2.4 (18.7) - -
430 - 26.6 9.8 (36.4) - -
441 - 18.8  11.2 {30.0) - -

443 | - 2.6 0.9 (3.5) - -
"'444 o - o o - - L
445 - - 9.1 3.3 L 2y - B -
446 L 2.5 5.3 (31.8) - -
447 - 17013 . (3.0 e R e
488 L 2.7 1.5 (4.2) - -
449 - 9.1 2.5 (11.6) - -
490 - 3.3 2.0 (5.3) - -
491 - 2.4 - (2.4 o - - -
492 - 7.2 2.4 | (9.6) ' - -

493 - 1.5 2.3 (3.8) , - -



- 45 -

TARLE 1{a)
1986~1987 SECOND PEPFORMANCE REPORT: PECULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATEDR BEQUIREMENTS RBY PROCRAMME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSAMDS OF U.S8. DOLLARS)

Economic Commission for Africa

SECTION -
PROGRAMME, - UNH13-240
(D (2) (3) (4) (5)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND  PROJECTED REQUIRE-  TOTAL ESTIMATED  INCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS. : MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO  REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 - JAN. T0 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986~1987 REQUIREMENTS
1986  JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (4) - (1)
500 54.0 26.0 15.5 12,5 54,0 -
600 51.5 12.2 0.5 5 13.0 . ' 25.7 {25.8)
TOTAL PROGRAMME 7,941.0 . 3,774.5...1,912.9 C .. . .2,068.1 : 7,752.8 . (188.2)



- A6 -

TABLE 1{a) .
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REOUIREMDNTS BY PROGREMME AND OBJECT
{IN THOUSENDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Fcoeonomic Commission for africa
PROGRAMME - UNH13-261
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
R_E‘_JISED DISBU_RSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1986~1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
1986  JUNE 1987 (2) + () 4) - (1)
010 - 1.1 (1.1) L e B _ -
100

TOTAL PROGRAMME

- 0.2 (0.1) 0.1 | -

- - 1,37 7 (1.3) 0.1 o N



- 47 -

TABIE 1l(a)
1986--1987 SECOND PEPFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME BEND OBRJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION = Economic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME - UNH13-270
(1) (2) (3) (&) (3>
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TC REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 JAM, TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
1986  JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (&) - (1)
010 145.6 105.6 54,1 54.3 214.0 . 68.4
040 9.4 - - 7.4 7.4 (2.0}
060 15.1 - - 15.1 15.1 -
100 76.0 62,2 . 20.8 30.9 113.9 37.9

242 o 6.5 3.2 Vi 1.7 | - 2.0 | 6.9 ~ (9.8)

7 TOTAL PROGRAMNE 1262.6 171.1 i 76,7 109.7 - 357.3 ' 94.7



- 48 -

TZBIE 1(a)
1986-1987 SECOND PRERFORMANCE REPORT: FEGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
{IN THBOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Economic Commission for Africa

SECTION -
PROGRAMME - ~ UNH13-277
(1) (2) (3) (5) (5)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
. EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 T JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
1986  JUNE 1957 (2) + (3) (&) - (1)
100 - 0.4 - (0.4} - -

TOTAL PROGRAMMI

- 0.4 - {0.4) -



o= 49 -

TABLE 1{a}
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
{IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Fconomic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME - UNH13-290
(1) (2) (3) {4) (5)
. REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE-  TOTAL ESTIMATED  INCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 JAN, TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
1986  JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (43 - (1)
010 340,2 164, 2 73.9 81.0 319.1 (21.1)
040 9.3 - - 7.5 7.5 (1.8)
060 15.1 - 0.4 {0.4) - (15.1)
100 176.9 81.6 25.8 39,9 147.3 (29.6)
124 - 0.1 o= (0.1 - .-
242 14.6 2.8 - - (2.8 , & - (14.6)
TOTAL PROGRAMME 556.1 248,9 . 100.3 151 473.9

(82.2)



- 50 -

TABLE 1{a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS RY PROGRAMME AND ORJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S., DOLLARS)

SECTION - Economic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME = UNH13310
(1 2> (3) (%) (5)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE-  TOTAL ESTIMATED  INCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
1986  JUNE 1987 . 2}y +.(3) &) - (L
010 - - 13,9 (13.9) - -
100 - ‘- 3.5 (3.5) - -
POTAL PROGRAL.E - = 17.4 (17.4) - | -



1986 1987 SECCHND PERFOPMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET

- 5]_..
JTABLE 1{(a)

REVISED ESTIMATED REOUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT

Fconomic Commission for Africa

(IN THOUSANDS' OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION -
PROGRAMME - UNH13-330
© (1) () (3 (4) (5)

. REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND  PROJECTED ‘REQUIRE-  TOTAL ESTIMATED  INCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS  OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 T0  REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
'EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 . o JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS

1986  JUNE 1987 A (2) + (3) (4) = (1)
0io 21,4537 496.0  282.5 283147 1,061.9 (391.8) .
040 45.6 1.5 - 26.0 27.5. (18.1)
100 56,5 303.6 162.0 187.3 652.9 ©(103.6)
124 I 0.4 . - (0.4) - -
185 - 7.0 - (7.0) - -
242 93.5 7.5 15.8 34,1 Cs7.4 . (36.1)
TOTAL PROGRAMME 2,349.3 816.3 460.5 (549.€)

523.4

1,799.7



- 52 .

TABLE 1(a)

1986-1987 SECOND PEPFORMANCE REPORT:

REGULAR DUDGET
PEVISED ESTIMATED REOUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
(TN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTiON - Ecbnomic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME - UNH13-340
(1) (2) (3) (4) sy
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE-  TOTAL ESTIMATED  INCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY.-1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1586-1987 _ JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
1986  JUNE 1987 e (2) + (3) {(4) - (1)
010 1,434.3 594 .4 321.7 _ 311.5 1,227.6 (206.7)
040 41.1 2.0 15.7 Y - N 24.9 (16.2)
060 15,3 .- - - - (15.3)
100 1746.0 275.0  148.9 . 165.5 589.4 (156.6) -
124 - 0.5 "~ - - {0.5) - S
175 - 1.5 2.6 o - -
185 - - 1.8 (1.8) - -
242 84.4 10.8  16.5 14.0 41,3 (43.,1)
TOTAL PROGRAMME 2,221.1 884.4 507.4 - 491.8 1,883.2 {437.9)



- 53 -

TABLE l{a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
(IN ‘THOUSBNDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Economic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME - UNH13-344
(1) (2) (3 (4) (5)
REVISED DISEURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
1986 JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (4) - (L)
242 - 1.8 (1.8} - - -

TOTAL PROGRAMME - 1.8 (1.8) T



- 54 -
TAEIE 1(a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR EBUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REOUIREMENTS DY PROGRAMME AND ORJECT
{INM THOUSANDS OF U.S., DOLLARS)

SECTION - Economic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME ~ UNH13-381
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TC REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1986~-1987 JAN, TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
' 1986 JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (&) - (1)
242 - - 0.2 (0.2} - -

TOTAL: PROGRAMIE

- - n.2 {0.2) - T



- 55 -

TARLE 1{a)
1976-1987 SECONMD PERFOPMANCE REPORT: REGULAR EUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
{(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Tconomic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME -~ DNE13-410

‘ (1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

: REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AMD  PROJECTED REQUIRE-  TOTAL ESTIMATED  INCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 - JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER: 1987 19861987 REQUIREMENTS

1986  JUNE 1987 (2) + (3 () - (D)

010 - - {(0.8) 0.8 - -

100 -

TOTAL PROGRAMME

- - (0.2) 0.2 -

- - (1.1) o LA e



1986~1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET

- 56 -

TARLE 1(a)

REVISED ESTIMATFD REBUTIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND ODRJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S5. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Economic Commission for Africa
' PROGRAMME - UNH13-460
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND  PROJECTED REQUIRE-  TOTAL ESTIMATED  INCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO  REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
'EXPENDITURE 1986~1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1686-1987 REQUIREMENTS
1986  JUNE 1987 | (2) + (3 (&) - (1)
010 ©11.9 500.5 2623 263,1 1,025.9 114.0
040 27.5 0.9 - 3.9 4.8 (22.7)
100 474.6 200.5 91.7 115.2 416.4 (58.2)
124 - . 0.6 - (0.6) - -
184 - -2.1 - (2.1) - -
220 . 5.5 0.3 0.2 4.0 4.5 (1.0)
242 58.2: - 10.0 .0 6.0 23.0 (35.2)
340 5.0 - . 3.9 3.9 (1.1
TOTAL PROGREMME 1,482.7 724.2 361.4 3934 1,478.5 (4.2)



1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET

- 57 -

TABLE 1{a)

REVISED ESTIMATED REOUIREMENTS RY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
) {IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION'- Economic Commission for Affrica’ A
PROGRAMME - UNH13-480
(1 @ (3) (4) (5)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND  PROJECTED REQUIRE-  TOTAL ESTIMATED  INCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO  REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1986+1987 JAN, TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
‘ 1986  JUNE 1987 o (2) + (3 4) - (1)
010 579.5 313,6 . 162.7 161.0 637.3  57.8
040 185 0 - - 3.9 3.9 (14.6) .-
100 301.8 147.8 74.9 76,1 - 20808 (3.0
124 - 0.2 - (0.2) - - -
242 52,5 11.1 . 13.0 (0.3) “23.8 (28.7)
TOTAL FROGRAMME 952.3" - 473.0 250.7 240.5. 963.8 11.5



1986-1987 SECONMD PERFORMANCE REPORT: EEGULAE EUDGET

- 8 -
TABLE 1{a)

REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS RY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - BEconomic Commission for Africa .
PROGRAMME - UNH13-500
(1) W 3) ) . - (5)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND  PROJECTED REQUIRE-  TOTAL ESTIMATED  INGCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO  REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
' 1986  JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (4 - (1)
010 495 .9 242.0  94.6 114.0 . 450.6 .. . {45 ,3)
040 29.9  11.8 - 9.1 20,9 "(9.0) -
100 258.2 168.9 .- 45,1 99,4 203.4"" 35,2
124 - 0.1 - (0.1) - - -
242 38.1 ©18.6 2.8 9.0 30.4 (7.7)
TOTAL PROGRAMME 211.4 795.3 (26.8)

- 822,1 441.,5 142.7



1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPOPT: REGULAR BUDGET

~ 59 -
TARLE 1(a)

REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND ORJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Econamic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME - UNH13-520
(1) (@ (3) 4) (5)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND  PROJECTED REQUIRE-  TOTAL ESTIMATED  INCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO  REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
1986  JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (4) - (1)
010 354.8 233.6 115.9 118.0 467.5 112.7
040 27.6 - - 13.1 13.1 (14.5)
100 184.6 117.2 55.0 63.7 235.9 51.3
124 - - - - - ' -
- 242 34.5 13.5 6.4 7.6 27.5 (7.0)
TOTAL PROGRAMME | 601.5 364.5 177.3 2024 744.,0 142.5



- 60 -
TZRIE 1{a}
1236-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PRPOGRAMME AND COBJECT
{IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Economic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME - UNH13-330
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND  PROJECTED REQUIRE-  TOTAL ESTIMATED  INCREASED/
OBJECTS -OF APPROPRIATIONS i . OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO  REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 JAK, TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
1986  JUNE 1987 _ (2) + (3) (&) - (1)
010 936.7 339.1 173.3 173.0 685 .4 (251.3)
030 - - 5.5 (5.5) - -
040 37.2 14.6 - 10.4 25.0 (12.2)
060 30.2 - 13.4 (1.1) 2.3 14.6 . (15.6)
100 0 487.3  152.6 76.3 106.5 335.4 (151.9)
124 - - .4 - - (0.4) R S
192 ¢ - - .9 - e 6.9y - -
220 3,1 - - ‘ 3.1 .31 -
242 i e e BB e 7.1 - {18 o (5§.8) oo T T A gy

TOTAL PROGRAMME Ty,538.3 ¢ 834.6  252.5 277.0 1,063.5 (474.8)



-6 -

TARLE 1.(a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIPEMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
{IN 'THOUSAMNDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Bconomic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME - UNH13-540
(1) . 2y (3) (&) | (5)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND  PROJECTED REQUIRE-  TOTAL ESTIMATED  INCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPRCPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO  REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 o JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
1986  JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) 4) - (1)
010 ©71,300.9 584,9 2011 297.8 1,173.8 (127.1)
100 . . 877.5 227.6 1536 141i9 522.1 (155.4)
124 - 0.9 - (0.9) - .
242 - 18.9 S N ¢ 10 ) R 0 § o (17.8)
340 18.4 S . ..14.5 145 (3.9)

TOTAL PROGRA!™E 2,015.7 813.4 . 448.1 - 450.0 ' 1,711.5 © {304.2)



1986-1987 SECOND PEFFORMANCE REFPORT:

- 52 -
TARLE 1{a)

REGULAR RUDGET

PEVISED ESTIMATED PENUIREMENTS DBY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
{IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Economic Commission for Africa
. PROGRAMME - UNE13~550 i o
(1) (2) (3) (4) - (5)
, REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND  PROJECTED REQUIRE-  TOTAL ESTIMATED  INCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO  REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1586-1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
1986  JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) 4) -~ (1
010 1,216.1 590.5 264.7 . 290.8 1,146.0 (70.1)
020 - B 1.5 (rsy - =
040 38.6 24.9 (18.0) 19.1 o .26.0 (12.6)
100 1633.5 28¢.2 135.8 157.3 581.3 (52.2)
124 - 0.3 - 0.3) - -
220 L 65.7 . 23,3 14.3 15.0 52.6 (13.1)
242 . 46.9 8.1 2.8 9.3 20.2 (26.7)
260 - R (0.2} 0.2 ~ -
TOTAL PROGRAIME 2,000.,8 935.6 401.0 1489.9 (174.7)

1,826,1



- B3 -

TARLE 1l(a)
1986~-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE PEPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIRFMENTS EY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
{IN THOUSANDS OF U.S., DOLLARS)

SECTION -~ Economic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME - UNE13-650
@) ‘ (2) o . (3) (&) (5

REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/

OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 : JAN. TO. 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986~1687 REQUIREMENTS

1986 JUNE 1987 , {2) + (3) (4) - (1)

010 279.2 60.5 32.1 31.¢ 124.5 (154.7)

100 145.4 32.4 3.7 15.2 56.3 (89.1)

242 ~19.8 0.3 7.6 7.6 15.7 (4.1)

TOTAL PROGRAMME 444.4 93.6. .. .. .A8.7 . 54,2 196.5 (247 .9)



- 64 -

TARLE 1f{a)
1986-1937 SECOND PERFORMANMCE FEPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED RECUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
{IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTICN - Economic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME = UNH13-710

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE-~  TOTAL ESTIMATED  INCREASED/

OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED

EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 JAN, TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS

1986  JUNE 1987 {2) + (3) (4) - (1D

010 2,240,00 979.5 503.0 504.0 1,986.5 (253.5)

020" 370.4 113.2 60.0 76.7 250.0 {120.4)

030: - 241 - (1.0) 20.1 19.1 (5.0)

040" 17.6 3.8 - 0,2 4.0 (13.6)

100 s 1,166.8 436.,3 244.1 183.2.. . .. 863.6 (203.2)
124 C - ’ 2.3 - (2.3) - -

220 207.7 78.4 28.3 2 37.9 1446 ©(63.1)
242 : - ! - 0.5 (0.5) - - , -
330 18.7 12.9 0.2 5.6 18.7 -
400 - 7.2 - - 7.2 7.2 o -
440 1.8 - - 1.8 1.8 -
443 - - 1.4 - (1.4) - -
500 24.3 46.5 1.3 {23.5) . 24,3 -

TOTAL PROGRAMME 4,078.6 1,674.,5 £36.8 802.0 . 3,319.8 . (758.8)



- 65 =

TABLE 1l{a)
1936-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR DUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
{IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Fconomic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME - UNH13-722
(n (2) (3) (&) (5)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE-~ TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 JAN, TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
1986 JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (4) - (1)
220 - 5.9 - {(5.9) - -
TOTAL PROGRAMME - 5.9 -

(5.9)



- 66 -

TABLE 1(a)
1926-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULZR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REOUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Economic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME -~ UNH13-744
(1) (2) - (3) (4) (s5)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1887 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 JAN., TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986~-1887 REQUIREMENTS
1986  JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (4) - (1)
420 - - - - - -

TOTAL PROGRAMME



- 67 -
» TABLE 1(a) _
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: PEGULAF BUDGET

REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIRFEMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Fconomic Commission for Africa

SECTION -
PROGRAMME - UNHL3-790
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND  PROJECTED REQUIRE-  TOTAL ESTIMATED  INCREASED/
- OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO  REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
' 1986  JUNE 1987 . (2).+(3) (4y - (1)
010 1 501.3 266.8 80.0 117.9 464.7 (36.6)
100 260.,7 154.8 130.9 69.8 255,5 (5.2)
124 - - - - ) - R
192 - - 0.8 o= o (0.8 . = -
220

TOTAL PROGRAMME

Pieo,

362 6.9 4.4 - - 20.9 sy

798.2. 429.5. 115.4 +196.5 . ' 741.1 - (57.1)



- 68 —
TADLE 1(a)
19B86-1927 SECOND DERFOFPMANCE RERORT: REGULAR DBUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBRJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Economic-Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME - UNE13-300
() (2) (3) (4 (5)
S REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND  PROJECTED REQUIRE~  TOTAL ESTIMATED  INCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 T0  REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
: 1986  JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (a) = (1)
010 5,682.9 2,356.7 1,175.0 1,200.8 4,732.5 (950.4)
030 513.3 285.7 109.5 (17.0) 378.2 (135.1)
050 100.1 37.9 7.0 25,2 70.1 (30.0)
100 2,963.5 1,167.9 630.3 698.5 2,496.6  (466.9)
124 - 6.6 - (6.6) - -
176 ‘ - - - - - . -
185 - - 11.4 L ane . -
193 - 2.6 3.5 (6.1) - -
213 - 0.1 - ' {(0.1) - -
242 13.9 1.3 - 4.0 5.3 (8.6)
330 - 0.4 - (0.4) - -
410 440.1 160.5 65.6 - 184.0 : 410,1 (30.0)
420 328.4 113.6  106.1 | 171.6 391.3 . 62.9
430 454.8 97.8 41.0 | 216.0 354.8 (100.0)
440 912.5 (27.7) - 940.2 912.5 ~
441 - 203.8 50.4 (254.2) - -
443 - 124.8 69.2 {194,0) - -

446 - 6.5 1.3 (7.8) - -



- 60 -~

TARLE 1(a)
1956-198"7 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED FSTIMATED REOUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Economic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME ~ UNH13-800
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND  PROJECTED REQUIRE-  TOTAL ESTIMATED  INCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO  REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 19861987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
1986 JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (&) - (1)
a47 - - 1.2 33.3 (34.5) - -
448 - 21.1 11.3 (32.4) - -
449 - 32.1 107.2 (139.3) - -
451 11.4 2.9 - 2.9 - 5.8 , (5.6)
473 ' - ' - h - - - -
490 304.1 34.3 31.7 264.8 . 330.8 - 26.7
491 - 12.8  11.5 S (243 - -
492 _ - . B80.2 91.5 o an. - -
493 - . 8.8 5.0 - (13.8) - ' -
500 .. 1,189.4 . 436,7 278.6 206.2 921.5 (267.9)

600 231.4- . 65.8 . 45.3 19.5 130.6 (100.8)

TOTAL PROGRAMME 13,145.8 5,235.3 .2,886.8 ‘3,012.1 .- 11,140.1 - (2,005.7)



- 70 -

TAFLE 1{a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED PEQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
{IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS) ’

SECTION - Economic Commiss;i.on for Africa
PROGRAMME ~ - UNH13-880
(1) (2) i (3) {4) (5)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
QOBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS -OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986~1987 REQUIREMENTS
: 1986 JUNE 1987 (2 + (3 () - (1)
100 - - - - = -

TOTAL PROGRAMME - - - - - -



- 71 -

TAPLE 1 (a)
19861987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND ORJECT
{IN THCUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTICH - Bconomic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME - UNH13-910
(1 (2) (3) (4) (5)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPRCPRIATICNS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS - DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 - JAR. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
1986 JUNE 1987 (2 + (3) (4) - (L
g70 200.6 - - - - (200.6)
100 104 .3 - - 0.0 . 30.0 (74.3)
‘242

| TOTAL PROGRAMME

7.5 - - 4.3 4.3 {3.2)



- 73 _

TARLE 1(a)
1986-~1907 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: EEGULAR RBUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIFEMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OEJECT
{IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Fcoonomic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME -~ UNH13-911
(L) (2) (3) (4) (5)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIQNS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 JANM, TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
: : 1986 JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) 4y - (1)
100 - - 24,0 4.4 (28.4) - -

TOTAL PROGRAMME

- 24.0 4.4 (28.4) - -



- 73 -
TALLE 1 (a}

1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR  BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OGBJECT

-JIN-THOUSANDS OF U.8. DOLLARS) .. |

SECTION - Economic Commission. for Africa
PROGRAMME - UNH13-925
(1) L (2) - (3) (W) (5) o
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATICNS QOBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 T REQUIREMERTS " DECREASED .
EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 JAN. TO . 31 DECEMBER 1987 11986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
‘ - 1986  JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) 4y - (1)
721 - - 0.3 {(n.3) o - o -
TOTAL PROGRAMME

(0.3} - | -



1986--1927

Anajrvysis of variances

- 74 -

Table 2{b.1)
Second Performance Report: Regular PBudget
by section/responsibility centre and programme

{In thousands of U.8. dollars)
SECTION - Economic Commission for Africa
RESPONSIBILITY - Economic Commission for Africa
.. CENTRE '
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) {(7)
Exchange Rate Unanticipated ZEconomy Decisions of Other variances (1+2+3+445)
Revised Fluctuatiens Inflation Measures  Policy-making including Total Total
Programme = Approp . organs redeployments increased/
COMP COoMP DEPT DEPT - decreased
- Calc Calc REV REV reguirements
Sesgsions of the Ccmmission 364.9 - - {135.2) - - 80.5 - (54.7) 310.2
Executive Direction and ' “ ‘
Management 2,483.0 - (2.4) {219.2) - ’ - {111.9) 163.4 (170.1) 2,312.9
Food and Agriculturs 1,484.8 - {1.8) (136.4) - - (84,3Y ¢ 141.3 (81.2) 1,403.6
Marine Affairs 107.7 - (6.2 .. .25.5 - - 28.1 (138.4) {85.0) 22,7
Development Issues and 7 .

Policies -7,941.0 - (6.8) [5(857.1) - - (328.1) 1,003.8 - (1.88.2) 7,752.8
Environment 262.6 - (0.2) 5.9) - - - 13.7  87.1 24,7 357.3
Human Settlements 556.1 - (0.4) (63.1) - - (41.5)  22.8 (82.2) 473.9
Industrial Development 2,349.3 = (1.6) (245.7y ~4 - (122.6) (179.7) (549.6) 1,799.7
Intarnational Traue and _ ‘ '

Development Finance 2,321.1 - {2.6) {241.1) . .= - {115.8) {78.4) (437.9) 1,883.2
Natural Resoﬁrces 1,482.7 - {1.8) (180.6) - - (66.8) 245 .0 {4.2) 1,478.5
Population 952.3 - {(0.B) {111.3) - - " (52.8) 176.2 11.5 963.8
Public administration ' ' B S 1 :1 .

and Finance 822.) - {0.8) {80.0} - - T (38.0) 92.0 (26.8Y" 7 795.3
Science and Téchnology 601.5 - {0.4) {(61.2) - - (33.8) 237.9 142 .5 744 .0

s




SECTION - -

Analysis of variances by section/responsibility centre and programme
{In thousands of U.S5. dollars) a

- 75 ~

' Table 2({b.1)
1s86-1287 Secgnd Performance Report: Regular Budget

- . TEconomic Commission for Africa
RESPONSIBILITY - Economic Commission for Africa
CENTRE T
(1} (2) (3 (4) (5} (6) (n-’
‘ Ezchange Rate Unanticipated ' Economy Deciszions of Other variances (1+2434445)
Programes  Revised Fluctuations Inflation © Measures  Policy-making including .Total Total
_ . Appro organs ‘ - redeployments ~ increased/
"EProP comp comp DEPT DEPT decreased
Calc Calc REV . REV reguirements

Social Development and A ) - ‘ ;

humanitarian affa’rs 1,538.3 - (1.6) (146.6) - - (41.2) (285.4) . {474.8) 1,063.5
Statistics 2,015.7 - {(3.8) {157.0} - - {67.4) (76.0) {(304.2) 1,711.5
Transport, ccmmunicationh;: } S
and tourism - 210 72,000.8 - (1.4) (214.4) - - (96.1) ~  137.2 (174.7)  1,826.1
Enerqgy 444 .4 -~ (0.2) o {43.2) - - 42207 (181.8) o (247.9) 196.5
Conference Sexvices 14,078.6 - (10.4) (447.8) - - 23y (177.4) (758.8)  3,319.8
Management of Technizal o . N

Cooperation Activities 798.2 7" - (0.4) (76.8} - -, (40.5) 60.6 (57.1) 741.1
Administration and commcn - - ‘ " S . :

Services 13,1458 - {43.0) - {1,349.1) - - (275.8)  (337.8) (2,005.7) 11,140.1
Construction {(Planning . c S e S T

Unit) 312.4 - (0.4) {(27.4) - - {15.0) {235.3} (278.1) 34.3
TOTAL RESPONSIBILITY . | B

CENTRE =~ - 46,063.3 - S (81.0)  (4,773.8) - - (1,555.0) 677.1 (5,732.5) 40,330.8




SECTIOWN

RESPONSICILITY CENTRE

- 76 -

Table 2(b.2)

1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget

Analysis of variances by section/responsibility centre and object

- Fconomic Commission for Africa

Economic Commission for Africa

(1) (2) (3) ) (5) (6) (7)
! Exchange Rate Unanticipatéd Economy  Decisions of QOther variances - {1+243+4+5)
Objects of Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making including Total
Exzpendituwie Approp organs redeployments - Increased/ Total
S COMP CoMP decreased
Calc Calc DEPT DEPT -require~ .
REV REV ‘ments
010 24,777.1 - (40.3) (1,892.6) - - {924.4) 529.7 (‘2,327.6). 22,449.5
020" 831.5 - - (356.7) - - 128.2 - (228.5)  603.0 .
030 600.7 - - (319.9) - - - 167.3 - (152.6)  448.1
. 040 387.7 - - (120.3) - - (47.0) (30.0) (197.3) = 120,4
050 - 126.1 - S (39.4) - - 1.5 - (37;9)_ ‘ 98.2. -
060 90.7 - - - - - {30.0) (31.0) (61.0) 29.7
..070 299.6 - (0.2) (17.1) - - - {8.9) (223.4) (249.6) 50.0... . "
100 13,058.6 - (40.5) . -(999.3) - - (693.4) 193.6  (1,539.6) 11,519.0 7
113 9.2 - - 4.6 . - - - - - (4.6) 4.6
220 438.8 - - (87.2) - - 2.2 (38.5) - (123.5).  315.3
242 986,4 - - ' (402.6) - - 14,2 36.0 (352.4) 634.0
300 79.7 - - - - - - - - 79.7
330 18.7 - - - - - - - - 18.7
340 84.7 - - (12.8) - - 0.4  ~ (12.4) 72.3
400 208.4 - - - - - - - - 208.4
410 £40.1 - - - - - (30.0) - {30.0) 410.1
128.4 - - - - - -7 62.9 62.9 391.3

420



- 77 -

Table 2(b.2)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analgsis of variances by section/responsibility centre and object

SECTION - Fconomic Commission for africa
RESEONSIDBILITY Economic Commission for Africa
CENTRE
(1) (23 {3) &) . - (5) (6} (7).
Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (1+243+4+5)
Objects of Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making including Total
Expenditure Approp 7 organs redeployments Increased/ Total
: - COMP COMP decreased '
Calc Calc - DEPT - DEPT require-
REV - REV ments
430 454 . - - - - - (100.0) - (100.0) 354.8
440 ©960.3 - - (97.2) - - 3.8 93.4 - 9603
451 11.¢ - - 5.8 - - 0.2 - - (5.8) 5.8
490 304.3 - - (97.5) - - 38 1204 26.7 330.8
500 1,283.4 - - (173.5) - - (63.4) . {36.0)  {272.9) 1,010.5
600 232.¢ - - (147.1) - - 20.5 = - (126.6) 156.3
930 - - - - - - - - - -
TOTAL
RESPONSI- - _ L
BILITY 46,063.2 - - (81.0) - - (1,555.0)  677.1 (5,732.5) 40,330.8

CENTRE




1986-1987 Second Performance Report:

- 78 -

Table 2(a)

Regular Budget

Analysis of variances by programme and object
{In thousands of U.8. dollars)

SECTLJH = Econcmic Commission for Africa

-PROGRAMME - UN-H-13-010
DUTY STATION -~ 1411

Form 2101 Form 2101
(1) (2) (3) (&) (5 (6) (7>
Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Cther variances (1+2+3+445)
Gbjects of Reviged Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making including Total
Expenditure Approp organs redeploymnents Increased/ Total
COMP COMP 6D&6E base decreased
Calc Galc 7B-7H DEPT 6B/6G~6I DEPT require-
{(0C1-4R9) (6D/6E) (6D/6E) JL-78 (6A) REV 71-7K/70-7Q REV ments
020 250.0 - - {127.0) - - 85.2 - (41.8) 208,2
050 - 26.0 - - (8.2) - - Q.3 = {7.9) 18.1
220 ... . e - C - L - - e e - -
340 27.2 - - - - - - - - 27.2
440 46,0 - - - - - - - .- 46.0
500 - 15,7 - - - - - {5.0) = (5.0) 10,7
| - {135.,2) - - , ;ﬁO,S - (54.7) 310.2 . . .

Total '364.9 -



- 79 -
Table 2(a)

1986~1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTION - Economic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME -~ UN-H-13=110
DUTY STATION - 141)

: Form 2101 Form 2101 '
1) (2) (3) (4) . £5)" - (6) (7)
‘ . Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (].+2f§-3+4+5)
Objects of Revised Fluctuatioms . Inflatiom Meagsures Policy-making including Total
Expenditure Apjprep T : organs redeployments Increased/ Total
7 COMP . COMP 6D&SE base decreased
Calc cale 7B-7H , DEPT 6B/6G-61 DEPT require~
¢ ANO1=-4R9) (6D/6E) (6D/6E) TL=-7H {64) REV 7I-7K/70-7Q. REV ments
010 1,451.2 - L (1:2) .2y - - (65.9)  150.6 - (42.7) 1,408.5
070 99.0 - - - - - - =T - (49.0) (49.0) 7" . 50.0
100 806.,7 - (1.2) (56.3) - - (47.2)  27.3  (87.4) © 719.3
113 9.2 - - (4.6) - - - - (4.8 4.6
222 21.5 e . (2.2 - - 0.1  (9.2) (11.3) 10.2
242 . 95.4_ R ¢ X ) s 11 43.7 24.9 120.3

TOTAL - 2,483.0 - 2.4) (219.2) - - (111.9) 163.4  (170.1)



- 80 -
Table 2{a)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and ocbject
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTIUN == Economic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME - UN-H-13-210
DUTY STATION =~ 1411

Form 2101 Form 2101

_ 53} (2) E) @ (5 — (®) (7
. Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy  Decisions of Gther variances -(1+243+4+5)
Ubjects of  Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures - Policy-making including ©  Total
Expenditure Approp . o organs redeployments increased/ Total
coMP cOoMP :  6D&6E base decreased
Calce Cale - 7B-7H . . DEPT 6B/6G~61 DEPT = require~
{001-4R9) (6D/6E) (6D/6E) 7L=7N (6A) REV 71-7K/70~7Q REV = ments
010 928.8" - (0.9)° (719.4) - - (41.4) 107.1  (14.6) 914.2
040 125 - = TR 6.6) . - . 0.5 (L0 - (7.1) 5.4
060 15.0 - - - - - (14.5) (0.5)  (15.0) -
100 483.6 - {0.9) 41.8) - {29.3) 35,7 © (36.3) 447.3
222 4.3 - _ .- ; (0.8) - - - - {0.8) 3.5
| 242 40.6 = ‘ - S 7.8) e e 0.4 - - ‘(?féj';'j“' 33,2

TOTAL  1,484.8 - - (L8  @36.4) .~ - - (843) 1413  (8l.2)  1,403.6



- 81 -
Tahle 2{(a) _
1986~1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variancesby programme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTICY - Economie Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME - UN-H-13-230

BUTY STATION - 1h11
K Form 2101 Form 2101 S o
D (2) {3 (%) (5) (63 (7)
Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (1+2+3+4+5)
Objects of Revised Fluctuations Inflation - Measures Policy-making =  ‘including Total
Expenditure Approp o - organs redeployments Increased/ Total
' CoMP COMP 6D&6E base decreased
S Caic Calc 7B=7H DEPT 6B/6G-6I DEPT require~
(001-4R9) (6D/6E) (6D/6E) 71-78 (6A) REV 71-7K/70-7Q REV ments
010 61.h - (1) | 16.8 - - 19.1 (87.9)  (52.1) 9.3
020 - .- - - - - 13.4 - 13.4 C13.h .
0lo 14.3 - - - - - (13.%) (.9} (1h.3) -
100 32.0 - - {.1) 8.7 - - 9.0 (bg.6) - {32.0) -
ol - - - - - - - - o -
ToraL  .107.7 - (2) 855 . - - 281 (138.4)  (85.0) . .22.T.



- 82 -
Table 2(a)

1986-1987.Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and objeet
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTIOL. - Economic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME - UN-H-13-240
DUTY STATIOW - 1L11
. - Form 2101 Form 2101
(1) (2) (3 (4> (5) (6) 7
Exchange. Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances - (1+243+4+5)
Objects of Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making including Total
Expenditure Approp Organs redeployments Increased/ = Total
coMP coMp 6D&OE base decreased
Cale Calc 7B-7H DEPT  6B/6G-61 DEPT = require-
{001-4R9) (6D/6E) {6D/6E) 7L-7H (6A) REV 71-7K/70G-7Q REV ments
010 4,462, T - (3.1 (384.1) - - (199.5) 523.5  (63.5) 4,399.2
020 2Ll - ST @S - - 32 - (e s
030 63.3 - - (13.1) - - 0.6 - (12.5) 50.8
- oko 58.6 - - (33.1) - - 2.2 (1.7}  (38.6) 20,0
100 - 7,322.7 - (3.4)  (202.1) - - (140.6) L488.0 1k1.9 2,464.6
222 9h.8 - - (x9.4) - - 05 - (18.9)  T75.9 .
22 307.3 - - (88.0) - - b3 e (83.7) 223.6
300 79.7 - - - - - - - - 79.7
340 2.1 - - (7.7) ~ - 0.3 - (7.4%) 26.7
oo - 2C1.2 - - - - - - - - 201.2
500 =h.0 - - - - - - - - 5h.0
600 51,5 - - (26.7) - - 0.9 - (25.8) 25.7
TOTAL 7,9k1.0 - (6.8) (857.1) - - (328.1) 1003.8 (188.2) 7,752.8



- 83 -
Table 2(a)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object
{(In thousands of U.S5. dollars)

SECTION -~ Fconomic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME ~ UK-H-13-2T70
DUTY STATION - 1411
Form 2101 - Form 2101
(1) (2) (3> (4) (5) (6) (7)
Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (1+24+3+4+5)
Objects of Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making including Total
Expenditure Ajprop B , organs redeployments Increased/ Total
' CoMP COMP ‘ 6D&BE base decreased
Calc Calc 7B-7H DEPT 6B/6G-61 DEPT require-
1N01-4RY) {6D/6E) {(6D/6E) TL-78 (64) REV 71-78/70-7Q REV ments
010 45.6 - (1) . . ka1 -~ - 10.2  s5k.2 68,4 21h0
oko 9.4 - - (2.1) - - 0.1 - (2.0) 7.k
060 15.1 - - - - - (B 0k .- 15.1
100 76.0 - (.1) 2.0 - - 3.5. 32,5 37.9 113.9
oh2 - 16.5 - - (9:9) - - 0.3 . - . (9.6) 6.9

TOTAL 0626 . - .2)  (5.9) - - 13.7  87.1 . 9h.T 3573



1986~198T Second Performance Report:

-84 -
Table 2(a)

Regular Budget

Analysis of variances by programme and object
{In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTICH Economic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME - UN-H-13-260
DUTY STATION .- 1k11
‘ ‘ Form 2101 Form 2101
(1) (23 (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Cther variances (1+243+4+5) ‘
Objects of Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making including Total
Rxpenditure Approp ‘ organs redeployments Increased/ Total
coMP CoMP 6D&6E base decreased L
. Calc Cale 7B-7H DEPT  6Bf6G~-61 DEPT require-
{001-4R9) (6D/6E) (6D/6E) 7L-7H (6A) REV 7I-7K/70-7Q REV ments
010 340.2 - (.2) (30.3) - - (15.9) 25.3 (21.1) 319.1
oko . 9.3 - - (1.9} - - 01 - (1.8) 7.5
060 15.1 - - - - - (15.1) - (15.1) -
100 176.9 - (.2) (15.9) - - (11.0). . (2.5}  (29.6) 147.3
o2 1h.6 - - {15.0) - - c.k - (1h.’6)_ -
TOTAL. 556.1 - = - (k1.5)  22.8 (822) k73,9

(63.1) -



1986-1987 Second Performance Report:

SECTION -~ Economic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME - TUN-H-13-330

- 85 -

Table 2{a)

. S Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

DUTY STATION - 1h11
Form 2101 Form 2101
¢ {2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7}
Exchange Rate Unanticipated FXconomy = Decisions of Other variances (14243+4+45) '
Objects of Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making including Total '
Expenditure Approp _organs redeployments Increased/ Total
‘ COMP coMP LT 6D&6E base decreased
gale calc 7B-7H DEPT 6B/6G-6I DEPT require-
{NQ1-LR9) (6D/6E) (6D/6E) TL-7N (6A}) REV 7I-7K/70-7Q REV ments
010 1,k53.7 - (.8) (129.7) - - (68.5) (192.8) (391.8) = -1,061.9
oo usi6 - - G - - 85 - 81 2ns
100 75€.5 - (.8} {68.5) - - (LT7.4) 13.1  (103.6) 652.9
2h2. 93,5 - - (37.9) - - 1.8 - (36.1) 57.4
TOTAL .3 - (2k5,7) - - (122.6) (179.7) (549.6)

(1.6)



- 86 -
Table 2(a)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
- Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.S, dollars)

SECTION - Economic Commission for Africa
PROCRAMME - UN-H-13-340
DUTY STATION - 1h11
Form 2101 Form 2101
(1) (23 - (3) (4) {5) - (6) (73
: : Exchange Rate Unanticipated FEconomy Decisions of Other variances {1+24+3+4+5)
Objects of Revised Fluctuations- Inflation Measures Policy-making including - Total
Expenditure Approp C organs redeployments Increased/ Total
' COMP COMP 6D&OE base decreased
Calc Calc 78-7H DEPT 6B/6G-6I DEPT require=
{001-4R9) (6D/6E) (6D/6E) 7L-7N (6A) REV 7I-7K/70-7Q REV ments
010 11,4343 - (1.3) (123.6) - - (64.3) (17.5) (206.7) 1,227.6
0Lo SRR W5 AR - (8.5 - - (r.7) - - {16.2)  2k.9
060 15.3 - - - - - -~ {15.3)  (15.3) -
100 746,0 - (1.3) (6L4.6) - - (45.1) - (45.6)  (156.6) 589.4
w2 - 8huk - - (hh.b) - - 1.3 - - (33.1) 51.3
TOTAL 2,321.1 -~ (2.8) (2b1.1) - . - (115.8) (78.4)  (437.0)  1,883.2



SECYION

t

" PROGRAMME -~ UN-H-13-L60

1986-1987 Second Performance Report:

Economic Commission for Africa

- 87

Table 2(a}

) : Regular RBudget
Anelysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

DUTY STATION ~ 1h11
Form 2101 Form 2101
(1) (2) (3) (&) {5) (6) N
Exchange Rate Unanticipated Econemy Decisions of Other variances (1+2+3+4+5) '
Objects oi Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-~making including Total
Expenditure Approp organs redeployments Increased/ Total
o ) COMP COMP o 6D&GE base decreased
7 Cale Cale 7B-7H DEPT  6B/6G-61 DEPT require-
(BC1~4RY) (6D/6E) (6D/6E) 7L=7H (6A) = REV 71-7K/70-7Q REV . _ments
010 o9 - (0.9) (78.1) - - (40.3)  233.3  11k.0 1,025.9
ko 27475 - - (23.3) - - 1.177°(0.5)  (22.7) 4.8
100 bk, 6 - (0+9) (10.9) - - (28.6)  12.2 (58.2) 4164
222 5.5 - - (1.0) - - - - {1.0) h.5
2k 58.2 - - (36.1) . - - 05 - (35.2) 23.0
3k0 5.0 - - (1.2) - - 0.1 - (1.1) 3.9
1,827 L (158 (180:6) - - e (66:8) 245.0 . .. (h.2) 1,478.5

TOTAL



- 08 -
Table 2(a)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTICW - Economic Commission for Afrlca
PROGRAMME - UN-H-13-L80
DUTY STATION - 1Lil
Form 2101 Form 2101
(1) {2) (33 (4) . (5) (6) (7)
Exchange Rate Unantic¢ipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (1+243+4+5)
Objects of Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making ‘including: Total
Expenditure Approp ' - organs redeployments Increased/ Total
COMP COMP OD&OE base decreased
Cale Cale 7B-7H DEPT  6B/6G=61 DEPT require«
{001-3R9)  "(6D/6E) - (éD/6E) - IL-IN- . (6A) _REV 71-7K/70-7Q REV  ments
010 579.5 - (0.4) (51.0) - - (26.8) 136.0 57.8 637.3
0k0 18.5 - - (3.9) - - (7.7)  (3.0)  (14.6) 3.9
100 301.8 - (0.4) (26.9) - = (18.9) - 43.2 " (3.0) 298.8
22 0 5250 = . - (295, -+ - 0.8 - (28.7) 23.8

torar, 952 3w | - (0.8) (111.3) - = - {52.6)--176.2 1.5, 963.8



- 8o -
Table 2(a)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Anslysis of variances by programme and cbject
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTT ~ FEconomic Commission for Africa
FROCRAMME - UN-H-13-500
DUTY STATION - 1h11

Form 2101 Form 2101
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
- Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (1+243+4+5)
Cbjects of Bevised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making including Total
Expenditure Ajpprop g organs redeployments Increased/ Total
: coMP COMP . 6D&6E base decreased
Cale Calc 7B~7H DEPT 6B/6G-6I DEPT require~
(001-4R%) (6D/6E) (6D/6E) 7L-74 (64} REV 7I-7K/70-7Q REV ments .
0%0 k95.9 - (0.4) (43.1) - - (22.6) 20.8.. (b5.3) %450.,6
oko 29.9 - - - (6.2 . - - 0.2 (3.0) - (9.0)  20.9
iob 258.2 - (0. 4) {22.7) - - (15.9) Th.2 - 35.2 293.4
ko 8.1 _ - (8.0) - - 03 - A7.7Y 30.4
- (38.0)  92.0 795.3.

TOTAL- 80,1 - (d;a)- pgomg) = z

(26.8)



- O -

Table 2{e)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object
{In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTION -~ Feononmic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMIME -~ UN-H-13-520

DUTY STATION - 1411
Form 2101 Form 2101
(1) (2) (3 (&) (5) (6) {7)
Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (1424 34+4+45)
Objects of Revised Fluctuations Inflation  Measures Policy-making including Total’
Expenditure Approp organs redeployments Increased/ Total
; COMP ooMp - 6D&EE base decreased.
. Calc Calc 78-7H DEPT  6B/6G-61 DEPT require=-
(001-4RS) (6D/6E) (6D/6E) 7L-7N (64) REV 7I-7K/70-7Q REV ments
‘blr, 3548 _ (0,2) (31.6) - - {(16.7) 161.2 112.7 467.5
0k) - Y R - (5.7) - = {5.8) (3.0) (1k.5) 13.1
103 1846 o (0.2) (16.7) - ~ (11.5)  T79.7 51.3  235.9
M 3k.5 - g (1.2} - - S 02 - - (1.0 275

TOTAL €01.5 o (0.b)  (61.2) - - (33.8) 237.9 142.5  Thk.O



- 91 -
Table 2{a)
1986-1987 Second Performance Repors: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object '
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECT-O)N -~ Economic Commission for Africa

PROGRAMME = UN-H-13-530
DUTY STATICN - 1411 ‘ o
Form 2101 Form 2101 :
(1 (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) {7)
Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances {(1+2+3+445)
Objects of Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Folicy-making - including Total -
Expenditure Approp ’ Organs redeployments Increased/ Total
COMP COMP _ 6D&:6E base decreased
S Cale =~ Cale 7B~7H DEPT  6B/6G-61 DEPT require-
(Q01-4RS) (6D/6E) (6D/6E) - 7L-7H (64) ~ REV 7I-7K/70-7Q REV - ments
010 96.7 . = (0.8) (61.6) - - (22.7)  (166.2)  (251.3)  €85.%
oho. * 372 - - ey - - ek e (2.2) 250
060 30,2 - - : - - - ~ - (15.6)  (15.6) b6
100 k87.3 . (0.8) (32.2) - - (20,1} (98.8) (152.9)  335.k
202 3.1 - - . - T L - - 3.1
2k2 43.8 - - : - (4k.9) - - 1.2 (0.1) (43.8) -
TOTAL  1,538.3 - 1.8 (1466 - - (u12) (285.h)  (A7L.B) 1,063.5



- 91 -
Table 2{a)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Rudret
Analysis of variances by programme and object
{In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTION - Economic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME - UN-H-13-540
DUTY STATION -~ 1h1l

- Form 2101 " Forin 2101 -
(L) (2} (3) (4) (5) (6) . (73~
Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (142+3+4+5)
Obiects of Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making including Total
Expenditure Approp ; organs redeployments Increased/ Total
COMP COMP b6D&6E base decreased
7 Calc ~"Calc 7B-7H DEPT  €B/6G-61 DEPT require-
{C01-4R9) (6D/6F) "(6D/6E) 7L-7H (6A) REV 7I-7K/70-7Q REV ments
010 1,300.9 - (1.9) (88.5) - - (37.2) 0.5 (127.1) 1,173.8
1100 677.5 . - (1.9) (L6.k) - -~ (30.6) (76.5) (155. k) 522.1
2L2 18.9 - . (18.2) - - 0.k - (17.8} 1.1
340 Sk - = {3.9) - - L “€3.9) - 1bks
TOTAL 2,015.7 - (3.8) (157.0) - - (67.4) (76.0) (304.2) 1,711.5



- 93 -
Table 2(a)
1986~1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTI0H =~ Economic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME - UN-Bel3-550

DUTY STATION - 1411
Form 2101 " Form 2101
(1) (2} (3) (4) (5) (6) &)
Zxchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (1+2+43+4+5)
Objects of Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making including Total
Expenditure Approp: K organs redeployments Increased/ Total
- COMP COMP o ' 6D&6E base decreased
x Calc Calc 7B-78 DEPT 6B/6G-6I1 DEPT require-~
- (001-4r9)  {6D/6E) (6D/6E) TL=7H (6A) REV 7I-7K/70-7Q REV ments
010 1,216.1 - (0.7) (108.4) - - (57.0)  96.0 . (70.1) 1,146.0
~oko .. 38.6 - CooL{80) =L = 0.3 (b9) (12.6) C 26,0 .
100 633.5 - (0.7) (57.3) - - (b0.3) k6L (52.2) 581.3
220 65.17 - - (13.h - - 0.3 - (13.1) 52.6
o %69 - (13 - - 0.6 - (26T 20.2
FOTAL 5.000.8 ) (aakd) o < - (96.1) 1312 (Itk7). 1,826.1



- 94 -
Table 2{a)

1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and ojbect
{In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECLi0H ~ Economic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME . UN-H~-13-650
DUTY STATIONW - 1411

. Form 2101 Form 2101
€Y ) €)) %) kS —(6) 7y
- _ Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy  Decisions of Other variances (14+2+3+4+5) '
Objects o RBevised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making itcluding- Total
Expenditvre Approp organs red: loyments Increased/ Total
. COMP COMP S 6D&6E Lase decreased R
' Calc Calc 7B-7H DEPT  6B/63~61 DEPT require-
(001-4R9) (6D/6E) (6D/6E) 7L-78 (64) REV 7I-7K/7-7Q REV ments )
010 279, 2 - (0.1) (25.5) - - (13.4%) (115.7) (154.7) 12h.5
100 4S5k - - (0.1) ~ {13.5) - - (9.4} (66.1)  (89.1) . 56.3
| - - 196.5

TOTAL Whh, ke -  | (0.2) (¥3.2)

(22.7) (181.8)  (247.9)



- 95 -
, Table 2(a)}
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTION - Economic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME = UN-H-13-T10
DUTY STATION - 1bl1l

Form 2101 Form 2101
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (1+42+3+4+5)
Objects of Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making inciuding Total
Expenditure Approp organs redeployments  Increased/  Total
B COMP COMP 6D&SE base - decreased '
. Cale Calc 78~7H DEPT 6B/6G-61I DEFT require-
(5G1=4R9) (6D/6E) {6D/6E) 7L-78 (64) REV 71=7K/7-7Q REV ments
010  2,250.0 - $5.2) (16L.0) - - (81.7)  (2.6) (253.5) 1,986.5
020 - --370.4 - - (146.8) - - 26,k - (120.4) - '250.0
030 2h.1 - B (5,1)° - < a1 .4 (5.0) 194
oho 17.6 - ~ (3.5) - -~ (8.8)  (1.3) (13.6) 4.0
100  1,166.8 - (5.2) (85.5) - - (60.3) (152.2) (303.2) 863.6
222 207.17 - - (52, 9) - - 1.1 (e1.3)  (63.1) 14k, 6
330 - 18,7 S el - - - - e LA8T.
1;_00 i 7.2 L. _ - - - - e - - 2
©ubo 1.8 - - - - - - - - 1.8
500 24,3 - F— -~ - - - - - 2h.3
- f{123.2) (177.4) (758.8) 3,319.8

ToTAL  4,078.6 - 0.y (447.8) -



- 96 -

Table 2{a)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and obJect
(In thousands of U,S. dollars) - v

SECTIUM < Fconomic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME . UN-H~13-T90
DUTY STATION - 1411

Form 2101 Form 2101
&) (2) (3) (4) (5} (6). (7).
Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (1+2+3+4+5)
Objects of Revised Fluctvations Inflation Measures Policy~making ineluding - Total
Expenditure Approp organs redeployments Increased/ Total
: o CCMP COMP 6D&6E base decreased
: Calc Cale 7B=7H DEPT 6B/6G-61 DEPT require~
(001-4R3) (6D/6E) (6D/6E) 7L-7N (6A) REV 7I-7K/7-7Q REV ments |
010 501.3 - (0.2)  (5.5) - =, . (2k0). 33.1 . - (36.6) TS
100 UBEOLT o 7 Tole)y {23.8) - - (16.7) 35.5. . (5.2) 255.5
op2 6.2 - - {1.5) - - 0.2 (8.0) (15:3) 20.9
TOTAL 7¢8,2 - {0.4) {76.8) - - (k0.5)  60.6 {57.1) Thi.l



SECTIOH - Economic Commission for Afriea

PROGRAMME - {UN-H-13-800

DUTY STATION - 14311

- 97 =

Table

2{a)

1986-1987 Second Performence Report: Regular Budget
. Analysis of:variances by programme and object
{In thousands of U.S. dollars)

T e . Form 2101 Form 2101- T ‘
(1) (2) (3) &y €5y e (6) N &) P
. Exchange Rate VUnanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances . (1+2+3+4+5)
Objects of Revised Fluctudtions  Inflation  Measures Policy-making including =~ Total
Expenditure Approp RSN C organs redeployménts ~~ Increased/ Total
' COMP CoMP 6D&6E base .. decreased
. Cale ‘Cale 7B~7H DEPT 6R/6G-61 DEPT require-~
(001-4R9)  (6D/6E) (6D/6E) 7L-7N (64) REV 71-7K/7-7Q REV ments
010 5,682.9 - (21.5) (342,9} - - (155.8) (430.2) (950.k) 4, 732.5
030 513.3 - - (301.7) - - 166.6 - (135.1) 378.2
050 100.1 - - (31.2) .- - 1.2 - (30.0) 70.1
100 £,963.5 - (21.5) (175.9) - - (126.9) (142.6) (466.9)  2,496.6
g2 - 13.9 - - (3.0) - - 0.1 (5.7) (8.6) 5.3
L1 kho,1 - - - - - (30.0) - (30.0) 410.1
koo 328.4 - - - - - - 62.9 62.9 391.3
420 Lsh.8 - - - - - (100.0) - (100.0) 354.8
kLo 912.5 - - (97.2) - - 3.8 93.h4 - 912.5
hs1 11.4 - - (5.8) - - 0.2 - (5.6) 5.8
490 30h.1 - - (97.5) - - 3.8 120.4 26.7 330.8
500 1,189.L - - (173.5) - - (58,4) (36.0) (267.9) 921.5
600 231,k - - (120.4) - - 19.6 - (100.8) 130.6
TOTAL 13,145.8 - (43.0) (1,349.1) - - (275.8) (337.8) (2,005.7) 11,140.1



- 98 -
Table 2(a)

. 1986.1987 Second Performance Report:

Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTION - Economic Commission for Africa
PROGRAMME ~ UN«H-13-910
- DUTY STATION =~ 1411

Regular Budget

veeve.. .Form 2101

- . . e Form 2101
¢Y) _ @ - ® . & ) (%) (7
. : ‘Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy - Decisions of Other variances (1l+2+3+445)
Obiects of Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures - Policy-making including Total
Expenditure - Approp o : organs redeployments Increased/  Total -
S "COMP coMP b6D&5E base decreased
: e Calc Calc . 7B-7H DEPT 6B/6G-6I DEPT require~
(001-4R9)  (6D/6E) "~~~ (6D/6E) - . TL-7N {6A) REV T7I-7K/7-7Q REV ments
070 200, 6 - {0.2) (17.2) - - (8.9) (17k.%)  (200.6) -
100 10k.3 - - (0.2) (9.0) =~ =~ - (6.1)  (59.0) -(74.3)  30.0
oL s o - (1.3). - < - (1.9) (3.2) 4.3
TOTAL, 312, 4 . (0.%) (27.3) - - (15.0) (235.3)

(278.1)

43.3



- 09 -

TABLE 1({b.1) .
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS EY SECTION/RESPONSIBILITY CENTRE AND PROGREMME
(I¥ THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION = ' Transnational Corporations

RESPONSIBIL™TY _
CENTRE Transnational Corporations (ECA)
(1)~ {2) (3) (4) {5}
OBJECT CF REVI.SED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCRERSED/
EXPENDTTUKy APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
= 1986-1987 Xan, to 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
1986 June 1987 - (2) + (3) (4) - (1)
Centre/ECA Joint Unit 525,0 99.5 41.0 120.7 261,2 - {263 .8)

TOT2I, RESPONSIBILITY CENTRE 525.0 . : 99,5 41.0 120.7 - 261.2 . (263.8)



- 100 -

TABLE 1(b.2)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT; REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTE BY SECTION/RESPONSIBILITY CENTRE AND OBJECT
{IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTICN - Transnational Corporations
RESPONSIBILITY '
CENTRE Transnational Corporations (ECA)
(1) ‘ (2) (3) (4} (5)
OBJECT OF REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL, BESTIMATED INCREASED/
EXPE;DI‘URJ APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
+ 1986~1987 JEN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
L 1286 - JUNE 1987 - (2y + (3) {4y - (1)
TR ' t B
266.,2 67.3 26.7 52.7 : 146 .7 {112.5)
- 6.0 2.9 2.2 11.1 11.1
69.3 . T ' o 27.2 C o 27.4 {41.9)
L _ 138.5 21.5 o 35000 0 o 65.6 (72.9)
51.0 4:5 3.4 ' 10.1 4009y T
TOTAL RESP(NSIBILITY - . :
CENTRE 525.0 = 1 .Y o0 41,0 120.7 261.2 (263.8)




- 101 -

TABLE 1{a)
1986~1287 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED RREQUIREMENTS RBY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S5. DOﬁLARS)

SECTION - Transnational Coporations
PPOGRAMME - UNHO9~497
{1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
OBIECT OF REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED  INCREASED/
X PENDITURE APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
= 1986-1987 JAM. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986~1987 REQUIPEMENTS
1986 JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (4) - (1)
010 266,2 67.3 26.7 52.7 146.7 (119.5)
030 - - 6.0 2.9 2.2 o111 1.1
040 69.3 - ‘ - 27.4 27.4 (41.9)
100 138.5 21.5 9.1 35.0 ' 65.6 (72.9)
124 : - - - - - , -
242 - 51.0 4.5 2.2 o 3.4 10.1 (40.9)

TOTAL PROGRiIME 525.01 e 995 - ¢ 41,0 | 12007 - - 261.2 (263.8)



- 102 -

Table 2{(b.1)

1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by section/responsibility centre and programme
{In thousands of U.8, dollars)

SECTION - Transnational Corporations
RASPONSIBILITY )
CENTRE Transnational Corporations (ECA)
(1) (2) {2) {4) {5) () (7}
_ Exchange Rate Unanticipated Econory Decigions of Other variances {142434+445)
Revised Fluctuatisns Inflation Measures Policy-making including Total Total
Programmes :
Approp organsg redeployments increased/
COMP COMP DEPT DEPT requirements
_ Calc Calc REV REV
Centre/ECA Joint Unit 525.0 - {0.2) (111.0) - (12.3) 133.3 (263.8) 261.2
**POTAL RESPOMSIRILITY
CENTRE - (19.3) 133.3 (263,8) 261.2

525.0 - (0.2} (111.0)



- 103 -

Table 2(b.2}
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by section/responsibility centre and obiect

SECTION - Transnatioﬁal Corporations . AT . v
IWSPONSIBILITY
CENTRE - Transnational Corporations (ECA)
(1) (2) SN &) (4) (5) () )
Exchange Rate Unanticipated . Economy Decisions of . Other variarices (142434445} ,
. Fluctuations Inflation  Measures Policy-making including Total Total
. - Revised . . B \ ‘
Objects of Appr . organs ‘redeplovments | increased
Expenditure SPPERP : ' decreased
coMp CoMP o DEPT DERT requirements-
Calc . Calc _ o REV B REV ‘
010 - 266.2 B (0.1) - (24.2) - - (12.8)  (82.4) (119.5)  146.7
030 - ) - - ST (1.0) - - . 12,1 (0.9 . 1Ll 111
040 69,3 - - (31,0 - - (10.9) - (419 27.4
100 - © 138.5 - , (0.1) (12.8) - - (8.8) (51.2) - (72.9) 65.6
- 242 s1.000 0 2 LT L2y - - 1a - (40.9)  10.1

**TOTAL-RESPONSIBILITY
CENTRE - 525.0 - (0.2) (111.0) - - (19.3)  (134.5) 264.1  260.%2



SECTICN

PROGRAMME
bUuTY STATION

- 104 -

Table 2(a}
1986-1987 SECCOND PEPFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET

ENALYSIS OF VARIANCES BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
{IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARE)

Transnational Corporations
UNBOS-497

1411

Form 2101 Form 2101
{1) (2} {(3) : (4) {5) (6) {7
Objects of Exchange Rate Tnanticipated Economy' . _Pecision of Other Variances (1+2434445)°
expenditure Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measu;es' Policy-making including Total - - Total
Approp R organs redeployments increased/
6D&6TE base decreased
CoMP COoMP 6B/6G-61 DEPT = - requirements .
Calc Calgc - 7B-74 o 7I-TK/70-70 REV
{001-4R9) (6D/6E) {6D/GE) . C7L~-TN : {6a) :
010 2€6.2 - (0.1) - (24.2) - (12.8} {82.4) (112.5)  146.7
030 - - - (1.0) - 12.1 (0.9) S11.1 0 1.1
040 £9.3 .- - - - tr3rey - (10.9) - (41.9) 27.4
100 138.5 - (0.1) (12.8) - (8.8)  (5T¥DZ) (72.9) 65.6
242 51.0 - - (4220) - 1.1 - (40, 9) 10.1
TOTAL 525.0 - (0.2) (19.3) (134.5) 264.1 260.9

{(111.) -



~ 105 -

: TABIE.1(k.1) .. - .
1986 1987 %WCOND PERFORMANCE REPORT REGULAR BUDCET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY SECTION/RESPONSIBILITY CENTRE AND PROGRAMME
(I'N THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Regular Programme of Technical Co-operaticn

RESPONSIBILITY Regular Preogramme of Technical Co-operation
CENTRE (ECA) : .
(1) {2 (3) (4) {5)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
PROGRAMMES APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 19287 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
: 1986--1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986~1987 REQUIREMENTS
1986 JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) {(4) ~ (1)
Regional and subreq1ona1 - ‘ . . . - . - N
advisory services 1,070.6 " 545,9 '223.9 ~242 1 1,011.9 {B8.7)
Provision in non- convertible ' ' ’ - T R . c e
currencies 521.8 162.7 {100.2) 100,3 162.7 {(359.1)
UNR24245. . o - 2.5 (2.5 S
UNH24246 - - 3.2 {3.2) - -
UNH24460 o - - - I - <
Regional anA subrégidnal . : o o . _' . c ,'. T C
advigory services 235.6 73.0 (2.8) -~ 73.9 .o 144,1 -{91.5)
S o o X S . - L e . B
UNH24463 . - 237.7 250.4 100.4 588.5 588.5
Regicnal and subreqlonal e . . :
advisory rervices -7 EIEEE R .. 5857.6 .ooAlsi2 73.3 79.1 270.6 (287.0)
Regional and subregional o . B
advisory services R - - 92,3 - 4603 - 41,9 ) _ 180.5 (17.0)
UNH24540 - - — i e = - -
Ragional and sukregional o :
adviscry services 216.1 98,3 55.8 38.4 192,5 (23.8)
Pegional and subregional
zdvisory services 217.6 77.4 39.8 53.3 170.5 (47.1)



- 10 e

TABIE 1(b.1)
- 1986~-1987 SECONMD PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY SECTION/RESFONSIBILITY CENTRE AND PQOGRAMME
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS) -

SECTION - = Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
RESPONSIBRTLITY Reqular Programme of Technical Co-ocperation
~ CENTRE ) (ECh)
(1) . - 2) .o (3) . (4) (5) _
. . ) REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND D‘ROJ’:‘EICTED REOUIPF- TOTAL ESTIMATED TNCREASED/
PROGCEAMMES
APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTE DECREASED
1986~1987 JAN., TO 3] DECEMBER 1987 1986-~1987 FPEOUIREMENTS
) 1986  JUNE 1987 L (2 + (3) (4) - (L)
Secretarial assistance to
regional advisers 89.6 71.1 31.9 29.4 132.4 42.8
TOTAL, REST JF SIBII ITY CENTRE. 3,106.4 1,476.8 626.2- 751.5. 2,854:5 " (251.9)




1986-1987 SECCND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAFR BUDGET

- 107 -

TABLE 1(b.2)

REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY SECTION/RESPONSIBILITY CENTRE AND OBRJECT

(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
RESPONSYBILITY Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation (ECA)
CENTRE
- (1) (3) (4 (5)
OnJECTSE OF REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
VXP“ND;TURE APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
CAEEE 1986-1987 : JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
----- I 1986 JUNE 1987 - (2) + (3) {4y - (1)
02¢ - 0.1 - (0.1) - -
03C 2,199.1 874.6 432.1 533.6 1,840,3 (358.5)
05¢ - ..0.4 - - (0.4) - -
10¢ - 1 58.3 4.9 163.2) - -
124 - 3.9 1.6 L (5.5) - -
18z - - 23,2 (3.2) - -
22¢C - - 2.5 - {2.5) - S
24c - 385.5 105.8 0 34.4 62,2 202.4 (183.5)
80C R 7.3 (1.0) 19.9 26.2 . 26.2
" g2C D T3+ {1.6) 12,3 36.2 36,2
86( 521.8 3.3 (4.0) 0.7 - (521.8)
2o¢ R 397.0 154.0 200.2 751.2 751.2
TOTAL RESDIONSIBILITY o - - )
CENTRE 3,106.4 . 1,476.8 - 626,2 751.5 2,854.5 (251.9)



- 108 -

TABRIE 1l{a)
1986~1987 SECONMP PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATFD REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND DBJIECT
(IN THCUSANDS OF U.S5. DOLLARS)

Regular Programme of Technical Cd-operation'

TOTAL PROGRAMME

SECTION -
FROGRAMME - UNH24-241 .
{1 {2} S (3) {4) (5) .
OBJECTS OF PEVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND °  PROJECTED REOUIRE- TOTAL FESTIMATED INCREASED/
EXDE! DITURE APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REOUIREMENTS DECREASED
- ‘ _ 19861987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS.
1986 JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (4) - (1)
050 957.6 457.7 213.6 253.3 924.6 (33.0)
050 - 0.4 - (0.4) - -
10C - 35.2 (0.5) (34.7) - -
124 - 2.2 0.9 (3.1) - -
220 - . - - - - -
z4% 113.0 © 49y 8.3 - - 14,7 72.3 (40.4)
820 - : 0.8 1.6 . 12.3 | 14,7 14,7
1,070.6 545.9 ',223,9 2421 ' 1,011.9 (58.7)



- 109 — .

TABLE 1l{a}
1986~1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.ES. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
PROGRAMME - UNH24-243
(1) {2) (3 (4) (5)
OBJECTS OF REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REOQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
EXP;NDITUP? APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGRTIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQOUIREMENTS DECREASED
e - 1986-1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986--1987 REQUIREMENTS
1886 JUNE 1987 {2) + (3) (4y - (1)
247 - - 0.2 (0.2) - -
860 521.8 - - - - {521.8)
890 - 162.6 {100.4) 100.5 162.7 162.7
TOTAL PRCRAMME 521.8 162.7 (1002} 100.3 162.7 (35¢.1)



- 110 -
TARLE 1(a)
1986~1987 SECOND FPERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAER BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
{IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SRCTION Regular Proaramme of Technical Co-operation
FROGRAMME UNH24-245
(1) (2) {3) (4) (5)
OBJECTS . OF REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED PEQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
FX}'F‘\TDT'.I'U'I..?E APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DEUREMASED
’ St ’ 1986--1987 JAN, TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-19287 REQUIREMENTE
1286 JUNE 1987 2y + (3) {4y - (1)
S 20 - S 2,5 ' (2.5) L i
TOTAL PROGD.AMME - - 2.5 (2.5) - -



- 111 -

TABRIE 1(a)
1986-1987 .SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
PROGRAMME : - UNH24-246
(1) (2} (3) A (4} (5)
OI JECTS OF REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TQTAL ESTIMATED INCRERSED/
EYSENDITURE APPROPRIATIONE OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
2 i - 1986-~1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
1986 JUNE 1987 {2) + (3) (4) - (1)
182 - - 3.2 (3.2) - -
TOTAL PROGRAMME - - 3.2 3.2y - : -



- 112 -

TARIE 1(a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORTY REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSRNMDS OF US DOLLARS)

SECTION - Reqular Programme of Technical Co~operation
PROGRAMME™ - UNH24-4116
{1) (2) (3) {4) {5)
OBJECTS OF REVISED DISBURSEMENTE AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
EXPENDITURE APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGIATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 19287 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
- - 1986-~19287 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1287 REQUIREMENTS
1086 JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (4) - (L)
320 - - 1.6 {(1.6) - -
TOTAL PROCIAMME - - 1.6 (1.6) - -



- 113 -

TARLE 1(a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMIANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
PPOGRANMMF - UNH24-460 -
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
ORTFCTE (F REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQOUIRE -~ ‘ TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
EYPENDITL RE APPROPRIATIONS - OBLIGATIONMS MENTS 1 JULY 1887 TO FEQUIREMENTS DECREASED
: 1986-1987 JAN, TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REOQUIFEMENTS
1996 JUNE 1087 ] (2) + (3) (4)-- (1

400 - - - - -

TOTAL PROC RAMME - - . | o -



. 1147~

TARTIE 1l(a)
1986~1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDCET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SRCTION - Pegular Programme of Technical Co-operation
PROGRAMME o UNR24~46],
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
LBIRCTS OF PEVISED DYSBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
EXSENDITURE APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
(EXVENDI 1986-1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REOUTREMENTS
1986 JUNE 1987 {(2) + (3) (4) - (1)
030 193.8 40.9 3.2 39.3 83.4 (110.4)
242 41.8 - - 14,7 14.7 {27.1)
800 - 7.3 {1.0) 19.9 26.2 26.2
820 - 24,7 (4.9 - 19.8 19.8
TOPAL PROG™MME $235.6 73.0 (2.8) 739 144.1 (91.5)



- 115 -

TARLE 1(a)
1986~1987 SECOND PFEFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
-REVISED ESTIMATED REOUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
PROGRAMME - UNH24-463
(1) (2) _ (3) = (4 (5y
O™ TECTS OF REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE~ TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
EXPE:TDI'I'URE APPROPRIATIONS ORLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUI PEMENTS DECREASED
T 1986+1987 ~ OAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
- 1986 - JUNE 1987 S {2) + (3) (4) -~ (1)
360 - 3.3 (4.0) 0.7 - -
890 - S 2344 2544 S 99,7 ' . 588.,5 .588.5
TOTAL -PROGRAMME LT 237.7  250.4  100.4 | 588.5 - 588.5



-~ 116 -
TARIE 1{a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTIMATED PEQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
{IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
PROGRAMME - . UNH24-501
(1) ‘ (2) o (3) {4} . (5}
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL, ESTIMATED  INCREASED/
OBJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REOUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDYTURE 19861987 , JAN, TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REOUIREMENTS
- 1986 JUNE 1987 {2y + (3) {4) - {1}
020 ‘ - 0.1 T (0.1 Ce= o
1030 | 45,2 84.8 64,5 S 774 S 226,70 (218.5).";
100 e 12.3 - (12.3) - -
~ 124 - 0.4 0.2 - 10.6) R -
242 o 112.4 © 20.3 8.5 ‘15,4 43,9 T {68.5)
TOTAL PROGR*MME 557.6 8.2 0 U733 79l 2706 (287.0)



1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET

- 117 -

TABLE 1(a)

REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT

{IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Reqular Prograf@s >f Technical Co-operation
PROGRAMM™ - UNH24-531
{1) (2) (3) (4) (5}
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
ORJECQTS OF APPPOPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECPEASED
ELPE{DITURE l1986-1987 JAN, TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
1986 JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (4) - (1)
130 152.6 74.1 46 .4 44,1 164.6 5.0
100 - 1.7 - (1.7) - -
124 - n.4 - (0.4) - -
242 37.9 15.9 {0.1) 0.1 15.9 (22.0)
TOTAL PROGhHAMME 197.5 92.3 "46.3 41.9 180.5" (17.0)



- 118 -

TABLFE 1({a)

{IN THOUSZNDS

1986~-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT

OF U.S. DOLLARS)

Total procramme

SECTION - Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
PROGRAMME - UNH24~540
(1) (2) {3) (4) {5)
OUBJECTS OF FEVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE - TOTAL ESTIMATED TINCREASED/
fXPﬁNDITURE APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 T0O REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
e 1986~1987 JAN. TO 3) DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
a 1936 JUNE 1987 (2 + (3) {4) - (1)
890 - - - - - -



- 11¢ -

TABLE 1{a}
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REOUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
{(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
PROGRAMME - UNH24-541
{1) (2) (3) (4 {5).
O3TBCTS OF REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
P ENDTTURE APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REOUIREMENTS DECREASED
FY g 1986-1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
1986 JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (4) - (1)
030 172.8 75.8 40.8 42,5 159.1 {13.7)
100 - 2.0 1.9 (10.9) - -
124 - 0.3 0.2 (0.5) - -
242 43.3 13.1 12.8 7.5 33.4 {2.9)
TOTAL PROGRAMME 2161 98.3 55.8 - 38,4 _ 192.5° {23.6)



- 120 -

TABLE 1({a}

1986-1987 SECOND PEPFFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT

{(IN THOUSANDS OF US DOLLARS)

SECTION - Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
PROGRAMMF - UNH24~551
(1) (2) (3) (4 (5) .
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
- CBJEZTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITL RE 1986-1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
' 1986 JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) {4) ~ (1)
030 180.5 69.9 35, 2 44.3 149.4 (31.1)
100 - - - - - -
124 ~ 4 0.2 (0.6) - -
242 37,1 6.9 1,4 9.8 21.1 (16.0)
TOTAL PRCGR:LIME - 217.6 77.4 . 39,8 53,3 £ 170.5 (47.1)



SECTION . -

- 121 -~

TABLE -1 (a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND ORJECT
{(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS) o

Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation

PROGRAMME - UNH24~801
N (1) 2y N &) @ (5)
. REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND 'PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED  INCREASED/
EXF M TURE ADPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO . .REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
a - 1986-1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 © 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
1986 JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (4) - (1)
030 89.6 71.1 28.3 33.0 . 132.4 42.8
100 - - 3.5 (3.5) - -
TOTAL, PROGRAMME 89.6 711 31,9 29.4 - 0 132.4 42.8



- 122

Table 2(b.1)

1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budaet
Analysis of variances by section/responsibility centre and programme
{In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTION - Regqular Programme of Technical Co-operation
RESPONSIBILITY Pegular Programme of Technical Co-operation
CENTRE
(1) {2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (1+24+34445)
Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures  Policy-making including Total Total
Programmes i organs redeployments increased/
ApPpron.
. decreased
' coMp COMP DEPT LEPT reguirements
Calc Calc REV REV
Regional and subregional
advisory serviae 1,070.6 - - {222.,6) - 385.0 (159.1) 3.3 1,073.9
Provision in non-convertible
currencies 521.8 - - - (359.1} - {359.1) 162.,7
UNE24271 - - - ~ 75.0 . = 75.0 75.0
UNH24341 - - - - 19.5 - 19.5 19.5
UNH24343 - - - - - 195.1 - 195.1 195.1
Ragional and subregional _ S _ L
advisory servires- 235.6 - - (48.6) - (38.7) (4.2y {91.5) 144.1
UNH24463 - - - - - 599.1 - (10.6} 588.5 588,5
Ragional and subregioral o
advisory services 557.6 - - + {115.5) - {145.1) (26.4) (287.0) 270.6
Regional and subrejioral L o _
advisory services 197.5 - - (40.8) - (64.5) 88.3 (17.0} 180,5
Regional and subragioral 7
advisory services 216.1 - - (44.7) - 35.9 (0.8) (9.86) 206,5
UNH24543 - - - - - 192.6 - 192.6 192,6
Regional and subregioral .
advisory services 217.6 - - (45,1} 3.9 {5.9) (47.1) 170.8



- 123 -

Table 2{b.1)
1986~1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by section/responsibility centre and programme
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

STCTION = Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation

CESPONSIBILITY Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
CENTRE {ECA) :
(1) - (2) (3> - ¢y (5)+ - -ey (7)
Exchange Rate Unanticipated Fcoonomy Decisions of Other wvariances (1+2434-4+5)
revised Fluctuations Inflation Meagures  Policy-making including Total Total
Pro¢ramnes organsg redeployments increased/
, Approp. o
‘ decreased
COMP- comp " DEPT " DEPT . regquirements
Calc Calc ;- . REV REV.
f~cretarial assistarce to S . : .
ragicnal advisers B9.6 - - (18.5) - _ - 61.3 42.8 132.4

# PoTAT, RESPONSIBILITY ‘ e e e O

CENTRE 3,106.4 - - - (535.8) - ST Beg.7  {57.4) 305.5 3,411.5




Table 2(b.2)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Reqular Budget

SEITION ; '
SEOTICH Regular Programme of technical co-operation

B S :-”AnalYSLS“Qﬁ~¥allancasuh¥~SBOtimnfreSﬁbn5ibiiityhﬂentra%andvobjﬂexunppwwmkiﬁmﬁ;~:

RESPONSIBILITY Regular Programme of technical co=-cperation
CENTRE (ECA)
(1} {2) (3) (4) (5 (6) (N
Exchange Rate Unaunticipated Fconomy Decisions of Other variances {1+243+445)
Objezets ¢f  Fevised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making including Total
Expendifure Approp organs redaployments Increased/ Total
COMP OOMP ' decreased
Calce Galc DEPT DEPT require-
EEV - REV - .. ments
030 2,1998.1 - - (456.5) - - 186 .3 12.3 (257.9) i1,241.2
242 385.5 - - (79.3) - - {€.5) (62.4) {147.9) 237.6
v, 800 - - - - - - 60.5  (0.8) 59.7 59.7
- 820 o= - - - - - 30.7 3.8 34.5 34.5
460 521.8 - - - e T e e e {5218y - - - {521.8) -
890 - - - - - - 1,149.5. (10.6) 1,138.9 1,138.9
TOfAL
RESPOMSIBI-

LITY CENTRE 3,106.4 - . (535.8) “ - 1 898.7 (57.4) . 305.5 3,411.8



- 125 -

Table 2{a)
1986-1987 fecond Performance Report: Regular Budget
EAnalysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTTION - Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
PROGRAMME - UNHZ24-211
DUTY STATION -~ 1411
Form 2101 Form 2101
(1) (2) (3) (4) . {5) (6) ‘ (7y
Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisiong of Other variances {1+243+445)
Objects of Revised Fluctuations Inflation Meagures Pol;gz;gzklnq re;z;izi;zgts ianZ:ied) Total
iture : o ‘
Expendit APProp coMp CoMP . 6D&OE base decreased
Calc Calc TB-78B DEPT 6B/6G-61 DEPT reguirements
R . -. © (001-4RS5) - - (BD/GE) - ~  (6D/GE) YL-7N (6A) REV TI=TK/70-70 REV :
030 - - - - - - - 42.0 - 42,0 42,0
200 - - - - - = 20,0 - - 20,0 20.0
TOTAL | - - o - - -- - S 62,0 - 62.0 62.0



- 126 -
Table 2{a)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by pvrogramme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTION - Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
PROGRAMME - UNHZ24~241
DUTY STATICN - 1411
Form 2101 Form 2101
(1) (2) {3) {4) (5) (6) (7)
Exchanage Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances {1+2+3+445)
Objects of Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making inecluding Total Total
Expenditure Af prop organs redeployments increased
coMp CoMpP OD&OE base decreased
: Calc Calic TB-TH _ DEPT 6B/6G-6T DEPT . reguirements
_ , ' {((01-4R9 {(6D/6E)} {6D/6EY TL~THN " (6R) REV 7I-7K/70<70  REV
030 €57.6 - - (199.2) - - 279.3 (113.1) {33.0) 924.6
200 113;0 - - ‘ (23.4) ' _' '-‘_ 29.0 o {48,0) (40.4) 72.6
820 - - - - - - 14.7 - Cootar 147

TOTAL 1,070.6 L - (222.6) - - 323,0 (159,1) {58.7) 1,011.9



-~ 127 «

Table 2{a)

1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object

{In thousands of U.5. dollars)

SECTION Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
PROGRAMME UNB24-243
DUTY STATION 1411
Form 2101 Form 2101
(1) (2) {3) (4} (5) {6) (7)
Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (14 243+445) .
. : : . o I : ; Total
Objects of Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making intluding .Total ota
Exmenditure APBro organs redeplovments increased.
xpendita PErop coMp comp 6DS6E base decreased
.Calc ‘cale-  ~ 7B=TH - © { DEPT 6B/6G-6I . DEPT requirements
(001-4R9) {6D/6E) {6D/6E) 7L-7N (ér) ~ REV  7I-7K/70-70 REV SRR
860 52,8 - - - - e (521.8% -~ - {52.8) -
. 890. - - - z - 162.7 . - L 162.7 162.7
5218 = - - - - (3%9.1) - (359.1) 162.7

TOTAL -



- 128 -
Table 2(a)

1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Inalysis of variances by programme and ohject
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTION Regqular Programme of Technical Co-operation
Prograrme UNH24-271
DUTY STATICN - 1411
Form 2101 Form 2101
{1 {2) (3} (4) (5) (6) (7
Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (142+3+4+5) ‘
Objects of Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy~making inciuding Total - Total
Expenditure LDEYOD | . organs redeployments increased/ :
coMP CoMP : 6D&6E base decreased
- .  Ca1c ) LCalc-‘- - 7B-TH ~ DEPT ) 53/66161 - DEPT requiremenkts - - -
(001-4R9) * {6D/6E) "-{6p/6E) 7L-7N (6R) REV TJI-7K/70-70  REV
030. - - - - - - - T 59,00 . - , 59,0 59.0
200 - R - - - - 16,0 - 16,0 16.0
- - - - 75.0 - 75.0 75.0

TCTAL



- 129 -

Table 2{a)
1986-1987 Second Performance Peport: Regular Budget
inalysis of variances by programme and object
{In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTION - Reqgular Programme of Technical Co-operation
PROGRAMME - UNH24-341
DUTY STATION - 1411
Form 2101 Form 2101
(1) (2) (3} () £5) (6) (7}
Exchange Rate  Unanticipated Economy Decigions of Other wvariances (14+24344+5)
Objeuts of Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Pclicy-making including Total . Total
ixpenditure L.pprop organs redeployments increased/
COMP coMP 7B-TH 6D&6E base decreased
‘ Calc Calc TL~THN DRPT &B/6G~6T DEPT requirements
{0Q1~4R9) {6D/6E) (6D/6E) : (6n) REV 7I-7K/T0-70 REV
800 - - - - - - 195 .. . - 19.5 19.5
TOTAT, - - - - A L 19,5 19.5



- 130 -

Table 2(a)

1986-~1987 Second Performance Report: Recqular Budget
Analysis of variances bv programme and object
{In thousands of U.S., dollars)

SECTION - Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
PROGRAMME - UNH24=343
DOTY STATION -~ 1411
Form 2101 ¥orm 2101
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) {7)
Exchange Rate  Unanticipated ¥conomy Decisions of Other variances {(1+2+3+445)
. i - i iy i i i Tot.
Objects of revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures  Policy-making including %o al Total
- ait Aror organs redenloyments increased/
-bBrpenditure EPLop . COMP ComMP 6D&GE base decreased
Calc Calc 7B~TH " DEPT 6B/6G-61 DEPT reguirements
{C01-4R9) (6D/6F} (6D/6F) 7L-7N (6n) REV 71-7R/70-7Q  REV -
890 - - - - - - 195.1 - 195,11 1956.1
TOTLL - - - - - - ¢ 195.1 - 195.1 195.1



- 131 -

Table 2{a)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budaet
Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.8. dollars)

SECTION - Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
PROGRAMME - UNH24-461
DUTY STATION - 1411
Form 2101 Form 2101
(1) (2) (3) (4 (5) (6) (7)
Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decigiong of Qther variances (1+243+4+5) Total
Objects of Fevised Fluetuations Inflatiocn Measures  Policy-making including . Total
Pxpenditure pETOo organs redeployments increased/
~EP prrop COMP come 6D&6EE base decreased
Calc Cale TB-7H DEPT &B/6G-6I . DEPT requirements

L {001-4R9) {6D/6E) , {6Dh/6E) 7L~-TM (6R) REV TI=-/70=-70  REV

030 193.8 - - {40.1) - - (64.0) (6.3) (110.4) 83.4

200 41.8 o= - (8.5) - - {(17.7) {¢.9) (27.13} 14,7

800 - -~ . - - - - 27.0 {0.8) 2¢.2 26.2

820 - - - - - 16.0 - - 3.8 1.8 19.8
TOTAL (21.5) 144.1

235.8 ' - - (48.6) - - (38.7) (4.2)



-~ 132 -
Table 2{a}
1986~1987 Second Performance Beport: Reqular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTION - Regular Programme of Techpical Co-operation
PROGEAMME - UNH24-463 '
DUTY STATTON 1411
Form 2101 Form 2101
{1) (2) {3) (4) (5} (6). {7)
Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (14+2+3+245) ,
Objects of revised Fluctuations inflation Measures Policy-making inciunding - Total Total
Fxoenditure Approp organs redeployments increasced/
P i COMe CoMp 6D&CE base decreased
‘ Calc Calc TB-TH o DEPT 6B/6C-61 DEPT requirements
_ (001-4x9) (en/6r) {6E/6E) TL-7N {6A) REV TI=TK/T0-70 REV
890 - - - - - - - 5021 {(10.6) 588.5 528.5
TOTAL - - - - - - 599.1 {(10.6)} 581%,5 588.5



- 133 -

Table 2{a)

19861987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
analysis of variances by programme and object
(In thousands of U.5. dollars)

SECTION - Regular Prograrme of Technical Co-operation
PROGEAMME - UNH24-501
DUETY STATICY - 1411
Form 2101 Form 2101
(1) {2) (3) {4) {5) (6) {7)
Exchange Rate Unanticipated Egegnomy Dectgions of Cther variances (1+243+445)
Chbjects of Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making including Total Total
Expenditure Aprrop. _ organs redeplovments increased/
COMP COMP 6D&6EE base decreased
Calc Cale TB~TH . PEPT 6B/6G~61 DEPT requirements
_ (8€1-4R9) (6D/6F) {6D/6E). - 7L~7H (62)  REV 7I-7%/70-70  REV
030 £45 .2 - - {92.3) - - {(118.0) (8.2) (218.5) 226.7
200. 112.4 - - (23.2) - - (27.1) . (18.2) (68.5) 43.9
TOTAL 557.6 - - (115.5) - - (145.1) (26.4) {287.0} 270.6.




SECTION

- 134 -

Table 2(a)

1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object

{In thousands of U.8. dollars)

- Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
PROGRAMME - UNH24-531
DUTY- STATION - 1411 -
. Form 2101 ' Form 2101
(1) (2} (3} (4) (5) (6} (7}
Exchanoe Rate  Unanticipated Economy Decigions of Other variances {1+243+445)
Obdects of Revised Fluctuations Inflation Meésures Policy-making including ;Total Total
B diture A Oro . organs redeployments increased/
¥pencitur - A1 pTop. coMp coup , 6D&6E base decreased
Calc Calc 7B-TH ~ DEPT 6B/6G-6T DEPT Requirments
(CO1-4R9) (6D/6E) (6D /6E) 7L~TH ~ (6A) REV TI-7K/70-70  REV
030 159,6 - - (33.1) - - {50.2}) . 88.3 5.0 164.6
200 37.9 - - (7.7) - - {14.3) - (22.0) 15.9
TOTAL 197.5 - - (40.8) - - (64.5) 88.3 (17.0) 180.5



- 135 =
Takhle 2{a)

1986-1987 Second Performence Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and ohiject

{In thousands of 1.8. dollars}

SECTION - Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
PROGRAMME - UNHZ24-541
DUTY STATLON - 1411
Form 2101 Form 2101
(1) (2) (3) (4) . (5) (6) (7
_ Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy becisions of Other variances {142+3+445)
. . Fluctuations Inflaticn Measures Policy-making including Total Total
Objects of Fevised ¥ C _
Expenditure ApProp. oroans redeployments increased/
e TR coMp coMp BD&OE basge decreased
Calc Calc 7B-TH DEPT &B/6G-6T DEPT requirements
{CO1~4R9) {6D/6E) {6D/6E) 7L~TN {6n) REV - 7I-TK/70-7Q  REV ‘
030 172.8 - ~ (35.9) - - 26.9 (4.7) (13.7) 159.1
200 43.3 - - (2.8) - - (5.90) 3.9 {9.9) 33.4
. 800 - - - - - - 4.0 - 14.0° 14.0
TOTAL ©216.1 - - ' 144.7) - - 35,9 - (0.8) 4{9.6) 206 .5



SECTION
PROGRAMME
DUTY STATION

- 136 =
Table 2(a)

1986-1287 sSecond Performance Repecrt: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and cbiject
{In thousands of U.S. dollars)

- Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation

UNH 24-543
1411

Form 2101

) Form 2101
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Exchange Rate  Unanticipated Fconomy Decizions of Ohter wvariances (1+243+445)
. ’ .D 3 = in » ]
Objects of Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-mal 18g including -Total Total
Pxpenditure Approp. _ organs redeployments 1ncreased/
HEP e coMP COMP 6D&6E base decreased
Calc Calc 7B-7H - DEPT 6B/0G-61 DEPT recuirements
{001~4R2) (6D/6E) (6D/6E) 7L~"TN {6n) REV JI-7K/70-70  REV
§50 - - - - - - 152.6 192.6  1922.6
TOTAL - - - ~ - - 192.6 192.6  192.6



-~ 137 -

Table 2(2)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object
{In thousands of U.§. dollars)

SECTION - Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
PROGRAMME - UNHZ24-551
DUTY STATION ~ 1411
Form 2101 Form 2101
(1) (2) (3) {(4) {5) (&) (7
Exchange Rate Unabtieipated Economy Decisions of Other variances {142+34+4+5)
Objects of Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making includine ‘Total Total
sxpenditure Approp organs redeployments increased/
o : COMP . coMP 6D&EE base decreased
Calc Cale 78-TH DEPT 6B/6G~-61 DEPT reguirements
(001-4R9) (6D /6F) {6D/6F) 7L-TN (6A) REV TI-TK/70-70Q REV

030 180.5 - - {37.4) - - 11.3 {5.0} (31;1) 149f4

200 37.1 - - (7.7) - - (7.4) (0.9) (16.0) . 21.1
TOTAL 217.6 - - (45.1) - - 3.9 (5.9) (47.1)  170.5



~ 138 -

Table 2(a)

1986~1987 Second Performance Revort: Regqular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object

(In thousands of U.5. dollars}

SECTION - Regular Programme of Technical Co-operation
PROGRAMME - UNH24-801
DUTY STATION - 1411
B Form 2101 Form 2101
(1) (2) (3) (4) {3 (6) {7)
Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances {1+2+3+4+5)
Objects of Fevised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making ircluding .Total Total
Exmenditure 1 poro organs redeployments increased/
P Pprop. coMP come 6D&6E base decreased
Calc Calc 7B~74 DEPT 6B/6G-61 “ DEPT requirements
{001-4R9) (ED/6E) (6E/6E) TL-78 (6A) REV TI-7K/70-70  REV- :
030 89.6 - - (18.5) - - - 61.3 42.8 132.4
TOTAL 82.6 - - - - - 61.3 L A28 . 132.4

{18.5)



- 139 - ' -

TABLE 1(b.1)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIPEMENTS BY SECTION/RESPONSIBILITY CENTRE AND PRORGRAMME
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS) ‘

SECTION - ADMINTSTRATION AND MANAGEMENT
RESPONSIBILITY .
CENTRE STAFF TRAININC ACTIVITIES (ECA)
(1), S (2) (3) (4) (5)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND. PROJECTED. -REQUIRE~ TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
S APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 T0 REOUIREMENY'S DECREASED
. PROGRAMMLS. 1986-1987 JEN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
' ' 1986 JUNE 1987 - (2) + (3) (4) - (1)
Staff language trainirq 155.0 75.3 38.8 41.3 155.0 -
Training progranue fou N - . o i cT
translators, “ICA 4.3 - - 0.3 0.3 ' .0y

TOTAL RESPONSIBILITY ) -
- CENTRF ' 1583 0 7 7503 38.8 41.6 155.3 (4.0}



SECTION -
RESPONSIBILITY
- CENTRE-

- 140 -~
TABLE 1(b.2)

1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE PEPORT: REGULAR RUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY SPCTION/RESPONSIBILITY CENTRE AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

ADMINISTRATION AND MANAGEMENT

STAFF TRAINING ACTIVITIES (ECA)

(1)

(2)

{3)

{4) ()

REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE~ TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
OBJECTE OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 7O REOUIREMENTE DECREASED
EXPENDITURE 1986-1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMEER 1987 1986-1987 REQUEREMENTS
: 1986 JUNE 1987 (2) + (3} (4) - (1)
010 - 12,5 (12.5) - - -
030 0.1 - - 0.1 0.1 T
040 5.0 - - 1.5 1.5 , (3.5)
089 79.3 48 .8 25.6 24,4 98,8 19.5
092 52.8 7.5 24.5 12.0 45,0 (8.8)
100 - 2.1 0.9 (3.0) - -
391 4,2 - - 0.2 0.2 (4.0)
500 4.1 2.0 0.2 1.9 . -
600 13.8 2.1 - 4.5 6.6 (7.2)
TOTAL RESPONSIBT"ITY -
CENTRE 159.3 75.3 38,8 37.1 155.3 (4.0)



SECTION - Administration and Mahagement

PROGRAMME -~ UNH28-853

- 141 -

TABLE 1{a)
1986-~1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED RFPOUIREMENTS BY PROGREAMME AMND OBJECT
{IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AMD PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED  INCREASED/
OBIECTS (W APPROPRIATTIONS OBLYIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO . RENUIPEMENTS DECREASED
EXPENDITUP“_ igge-1987 lJAN. 70 31 DECEMEBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
1986 JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) {4) - {1)
010 - 12.5 (12.5) - - -
040 5.0 - - 1.5 1.5 (3.5)
089 79.3 48.8 25.6 24 .4 98.8 19.5
092 52.8 7.5 24.5 12.0 44.0 ( 8.8)
100 - 2.1 0,9 (3.0) . -
500 4.1 2.0 0.2 1.0 - aa -
600 o ...13.8 2,1 . 4.5 6.6 (7.2)
TITAL PROGRAMME 155.¢ 75.3 3.8 41.3 . 155.0 -



- 142 -

TABLE 1l(a)
1986-1987 SECOMD PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR RUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSANDS OF U,S. DOLLARS)

SECTION -~  ADMINISTRATION AND MANAGEMENT
PROGRAMME -  UNH28-855
A1) P (2) - = (3} (4) (5}
REVISED ' DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REOUIRE~ TOTAL ESTIMATED  INCREASED/
OBJECT OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATTIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS  DFCREASED
EXPENDYTURE 1986-1987 JAN . TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987  REQUIFEMENTS
_ 1986 JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (4) - (1)
030 0.1 - - 0.1 0.1 -
39" 4,2 - - 0.2 0.2 (4.0)

TOTAL PROGRAMME ‘ 4.3 e 11.f-~ - ' ' ' 0.3 0.3 o {4,0)



- 143 -

Table 2(b.1)
1986~1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by section/responsibility centre and programme
{In thousands of U.S., dollars)

SECTION - AL MINISTRATION AND MANAGEMENT
RESPQNSIBILTTY .
. CENTRE Staff "Praining Activities (ECR)
(1) (2) (3) (4} (5) (6) (7)
Exchange Pate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other Variances {1+2+3+445)
Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Pe¢licy-making including Total Total
Programmes Approp Organs redeployments increased/
‘ decreased
coMp CCMP DEPT DEPT regquirements
Calc Calc REV REV
Staff language training 155.0 - - (8.4) - 0.3 8.1 o 155.8
Training progfamme for
translators, ECA 4.3 - - - - - {4.0) (4.0) 0.3
Total Responsibility o _ _ .
Centre 159.3 - = - (8.4) - 0.3 (4.1 2.0 155.3



- 144 -
Table 2(b.2)

1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by section/respconsibility centre and object

SECTION ~  ADMINYSTR; TION AND MANAGEMENT
RESPONSIBILITY
CENTRE staff Training Activities (ECA)
(L (2) (3) (4) (5) o (6) {7)
_ Exchange Rate Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (1+2+3+445)
Objects of REVISED Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making including Total Total
Expendi ture APPROP organs redeployments increased/
decreased
COMP coMp DEPT DEPT requirements
Calc Calc REV REV
030 .1 - - - - - - - 0.1
040 5.0 - - - (9.9) - - (2.6) (3.5) 1.5
070 - - - - - - - - - -
089 79.3 - - - - - 19.5 19.5 98.8
092 52.8 - - - = - (8.8) (8.8) 44.0
S, p—— ) . E
100 - - - - - - - -, -
242 - - - - - - - - -
391 T 4.2 - - - - - (4.0) (4.0} 0.2
500. 4.1 - - - - - - - 4.1
600 7 13.8 - - (7.5) - (0.3) - (7.2} 6.6
820 - - - - - - - - -
**7OTAL RESPONSIEILITY S
CENTRE 159.3 - - (8.4) - (0.3} 4.1 {14.0} i55.3



- 145 -

TABLE 2 (a)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular budoet
Analysis of variances by programme and obiject
(in thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTION - ADMINISTRATION AMD MAMACEMENT

PROGRAMME - UNMHZ28-853
DUTY STETION - 1411
Form 2101 Form 2101
_ (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7
: "Exchange Rate  Unanticipated  Economy Decisions of Other variances (14+243+4+5) o
Revised Fluctuations Inflation Measures  Policy-making including Total Total
Objects of Approp. organs redeployments increased/
mxpenditure comp coMp OD&6E base decreased
e Calc Calc TB-71 - DEPT 6B/6G-6T DEPT requirements
(001-4R9) (6D/6E) {6D/€E) 7L-7N {6R) REV AT-TK/70-70 REV
030 - - - - - ' - - _ - -
040 5.0 . - e 0.9y . - - - (2ﬂ6)»~ o 43,5} - 1.5
089 79.3 - - - - , - 19.5 19,5, - 98.8
02 52.8 - - - - - - (8.8) (8.8)"  44.0
240 - - : - - ey - - - -
500 4,1 - oL - o - o ]
600 13,87 - e ©(7.5) - 0.3 . - (7.2) 6.6

ToTAL . 1E5.0.. - - - (8.4) - 0.3 8:1 - 155.0



SECTION -

- 146 -

Table 2(a)
1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Reqular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and object
{(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

ADMINTSTRATION AND MANAGEMENT

'PROGRLMME - UNE28-855
bUTY STATION - 1411
Form 2101 Form 2101
(1) (2) (3) (4 () (6) (7)
Exchange Rate  Unanticipated Econcmy  Decisions of Other variances (142+3+4+5)
. Fevised  Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making including Total Total
Objects of . i
expenditure Approp. organs redeployments increased/
P coMP coMp  6D&6E base . decreased
Cale Calc 7B-7H DEPT 6B/6G-61 DEPT requirements
{001-4R9) (6D/6E} {6D/6E) 7L-7N (6a) REV TI-7K/70~70Q REV
030 0.1 - - - ~ - - - - 0.1
070 - el - - - - - - - -
100 - - - Y- - - - - s -
242 - - - - - - - - , ~ -
3¢el 4,2 - - - - - - {4.0) "(4.0) 0.2
500 - - - - - - ~ - - -
000 - - - - - - - - - -
820 - - - - - - - - - —
TOTAL 4.3 - - _ - - - (4.0) {4.0) 0.3



- 147 -

TARLE 1(a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REOQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSENDS OF U.8. DOLLARS)

Construction, alteration, improvement and major maintenance

SECTTIOLN -
PROGRAMME - UNH32~825
‘ (1) (2) (3) {4) {(5)
OBJEC TS OF REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCPEASED/
EXPENIiTURE APPROPRIATIONS OBLICATIONE MENTS 1 JULY 1087 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
1686-1287 JaN, TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
1986 JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) {4) - (1)

721

TOTRAL PROGRAM E



- 148 -~ .

TABLE 1(h.1)

19861987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT:

REGULAR BUDGET

REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY SECTION/RESPONSIBILITY CENTRE BND PROGCRAMME
{IN THOUSANDS OF U,S, DOLLARS)

SECTION - Construction, alteration, improvement and major maintenance
RESPONSTBILITY
CENTxE Construction, alteration, improvement and major maintenance of premises
(L) (2) (3) (2) (5)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED RFEQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
PROGTIAMMES RPPROPRILTIONG OBLIGATTIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
1986-1987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 . 1886-~1887 RECQUIREMENTS
1986 JUNE 1987 o (2 + (3) (4) - (1}
OMERI2825 - - - - - -
Alteration and
improvement ECH . 104.5 45,9 31.5 27.1 104.5 -
Major maintenance, ECI 1,060.0C len,2 427.2 472 .¢ 1,060.0 -
TOTAL RESPONSIBILITY . ‘ ) .
CEV™TEE - : 1,164.5 206L2. . 458,48 299 7 15}6415 -



- 148 -

TABIE 1(b.2)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGFET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY SECTION/FESPONSIBILITY CENTRE AND OBRJECT
{IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SRCTION - Construction, alteration, improvement and major maintenance
FESPONSIBILITY
CENTIE Construction, alteration, improvement and major maintenance of premises
(1 ' {2) {3} {(4) (5)
REVISED DISBURSEMENTS NND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
CQEIJECTS OF APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1887 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
.EXPENQITURE 1986-~-1287 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986~1987 REQUIREMENTS
: o 1986 JUME 1987 (2} + (3) {4y - (1)
720 - - - - Lo -
721 ©104.5 -~ 45.% 440,5 27.1 513,5 409.0
(ane.0)

722 .. 1,060.0 ©160.2 18.2 o 472.6 . - 651.0

TOTAL RESPANSIBILITY o .
CENTRE . .~ -1,164.5 - - 208.2 458.8

ny
jte)
i)
~1

1,164.5



~ 150 =~

TABLE 1(a)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUGGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
{IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Construction, alteration, improvement and major maintenance
PROGRI"ME - - UNH32-925
‘ {1} (2) (3) {4) (5)
FBYECTE OF REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED FEQUIRE~ TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
EXPE \TDI:J URE APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 T0 REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
. 1986-1987 JAN., TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986~1987 REQUIREMENTS
1986 JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) (4) - {1}
721 104.5 45.9 31.5 27.1 104.5 -
TOTAL PROGRA}ME 104.5 45.9 31.5 - 2741 o 104.5 -



- 15} -

TABLE 1(a)
1986~-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT
(IN THOUSENDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

S POTAL PhOC RAMME

1,060.0 160.2 427.2 . 47206 , ' 1,060.0

z‘) :

SECTION - Construction, alteration, irhprovement and major maintenance
PROGRAMME - UNE32-935
(1) {2) {3) (4) {5)
OBJECTS CF REVISED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAEL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
EXPTNDITUERE RAPPROPRIATIONS OBLIGETIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 T0O REOUIREMENTS DECRERSED
o T 1986-1987 JaN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 - 1986-1987 PEOUIREMENTS
1986 JUNE 1987 N (2) + (3) {4) - (1)
. 720 - - - - - -
L, 721 - - 409.,0 - 409.0 409.0 -
522 1,060.0 160.2 18.2 472.6 651.0 (4090}



- 152 -

‘ Table 2{b.1)
1986~-1987 Second Performance Report: Recular Budget
Analysis of variances by section/respeonsibility centre and programme
{In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTION - Construction, alteration, improvement and major maintenance
RESPONSIBILITY
CENTRE Construction, alteration, improvement and major maintenance of premises
(1) (2) (3 (4) (5) (6) (7}
Exchange Rate  Unanticipated  Economy Decisions of Other variances {14243+445)
- ' ‘ Pavised Fluctuations Inflation Measures Pelicy making including Total Total
Programmes Sl , : , T
.- -AJprop : - organs - - redeployments increased/
decreased
CCMp COMP DEPT DEPT requirements
Calc Calc REV REV
Alteration
and improve- .
. 4, - - - - - - - - 104,
ment ECA 104.5 04.5
Yajor _
HMaintenance . ' L _ oo . o
ECA S . 1,060.,0 - - - - — - - = 77 1,060.0
*XTOTAL -
RESPONSIBILITY o ‘ ; L S
CENTRE 1,164.5 B ' - - - - - - - 1,164.5



- 153 -

Table 2(b.2)
1986~1987 Second Performance Ferort: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by section/responsibility centre and object

SECTION - Construction, alteration, improvement and major maintenance
RESPONSIBILITY
~CENTRE Construction, alteration, improvement and major maintenance of premises
(1) : (2) {3) (4) (5) {6} {7}
_ Exchange Rate Unanticipated  Economy Decisions of Other wvariances {1+2+43+445)
X . e X X A
Objects of Tevised Fluntuations Inflation Measures Policy-making ;nciudlnqt . . Total o Total
expenditure Ay prop organs redeployments increase
Ok . decreased
coMe coMp DEPT DEPT reguirements
Calc Calc : : PEY ‘ . REV '
721 14,5 - - . - - - . . 104.5
722 ' 1.060.0 - - - - - - . - 1,660.0
**POTAL
RESPONSIBILITY

CENTRE 1,154.5 - - - - - - - - 1,162.5



- 154 -

Table 2(a)

1986-1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Bnalysis of variances by programme and objsct
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTION - Construction, alteration, improvement and major maintenance
PROGRAMME v UNE32-925
DUTY STATICN 1411
_ Form 2101 Form 2101
(1} (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) {7)
Exchange Rate  Unanticipated Economy Decisions of Other variances (1+2+3+445)
Objects of Raviced Fluctuations Inflation Measures Pollcggizklnq eézzigi;ngt iTotaiq iy Total
" dityr P ore rader ents ncrease
xpenditure prop COMP COMP 6D&6E base decreased
s Cal Calc 7B~71 DEPT 6B/65-61 DEPT reguirements
_(’)Dlw—iRQ) . {6D/6E) (6D/6E) 7L-TN {6A) REV TI=-TK/70=T70 ‘BEV
721 104.5 - - - - - - - - 104.5
TYIAL 104.5 - - - - - - - - 104.,5



- 155 -

Table 2{(a)

1986-~1987 Second Performance Report: Regular Budget
Analysis of variances by programme and obiject
{In thousands of U.S. dollars)

SECTION - Ccnstruction, alteration, improvement and maijor maintenance
PROGRANMME UNH32-935
DEUTY STATION 1411
Form 2101 Form 2101
{1) {2) (3) (4) (5) {6} (7)
Exchange Rate  Unanticipated  Economy Decisiong of Other variances {1+2+34445)
hiects of Reviesed Fluctuations Inflation Measures Policy-making including Total Total
Expenditure Roprop organs redeployments increased/
COMP COMP B6D&EE base decreased
: Calc Calc 7B-TH DEPT 6B/6G~61 DEPT requirements
{001-4R9) (6D/6E) {6D/€E) TL-T8 (en} REV 71-7K/70-70  REV
722 1,060.0 - - - - - - - - 1,060.0
TOTAL 1,060.0 - - - - - - -

-, - 1,060.0



- 156 -

TABLE 1(a)

1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED RECUIREMENTS BY PROGRAMME AND OBJECT

(IN THOUSANDS OF U.S. DOLLARS)

SECTION - Construction, alteration, improvement and major maintenance
PROGRA. _1E - UNH32-914
(1} {2) {(3) (4) ()
OBJICTE OF REVISED DISRURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED RENQUIRE~ - TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASEDf
EYPF&DI:URE APPROPRIATICONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
o : 1986-1987 JAaN., TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 REQUIREMENTS
1986 JUNE 1987 (2 + (3) {4) - (1)
254 - 2.4 - ‘ (2.4) - -
TOTLE PRUGRAM) E- - 2.4 - o (2.4) B o - ~



- 157 ~ - -

TABLE 1(b.1)
1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIREMENTS BY SECTION/RESPONSIBILITY CENTRE AND PROGRAMME
(TN THOUSANDE OF US DOLLARS)

SECTION - Construction, alteration, improvement and major maintenance
FESPONSIBILITY
CENTud& - ECA Construction
(1) (2} (3) () {5}
REVIESED DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE -~ . TOTAL ESTIMATED INCREASED/
IROGRAMMES APPROPRIATIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO REQUIREMENTS DECREASED
1986~1987 JAN, TO 31 DECEMEBER 1987 1986~1987 REQUIREMENTS
. 1986 JUNE 1987 (2) + (3) ¢) - (1)
Construction, Zddis ababa _ - 2.4 — S (2.4) - -

TOTAL RESrONSIIILITY
CENTRE - 2.4 - {2.4) -



SECTION -
PESPONSTRILITY
CENTRE

- 158 -
TABLE 1(b,2)
1986~1987 SECOMD PERFORMANCE REPORT: REGULAR BUDGET
REVISED ESTIMATED REQUIFEMENTS BY SECTION/RESPONSIBILITY CENTRE ANMD OBJECT
{IN THBOUSANDS CF U.S. DOLLARS)

Construction, alteration, improvement and major maintenance

ECA Construction

(1) {(2) (3) (4)

(5)

OBJECTS OF REVISED - DISBURSEMENTS AND PROJECTED REQUIRE- TOTAL ESTIMATED TNCREASED/
EXPE‘[\;DETU;E APPROPRIATTIONS OBLIGATIONS MENTS 1 JULY 1987 TO PEQUIREMENTS DECREASED
19861987 JAN. TO 31 DECEMBER 1987 1986-1987 EEOUIEEMENTS
_ 1986 JUNE 1987 {2) + (3) {4y -~ (1)
254 - 2.4 - (2.4) - -~
TOPAL RECTONSIEILITY
CENTRE - 2.4 - {2.4) - -



- 139 -

1986-1987 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT"

INCOME FROM RENTAL OF PREMISES
AT THE RATE OF BIRR 5.00/m ¥ER MONTH

"~ IN '000 OF US DOLLARS
SPECIAY.IZED ~ AREA 1ST JAN-31 DEC. 1ST JAN-30 JUNE' 1ST JULY-31 DEC. TOTAL
AGENC Y OCCUPIED 1986 1987 1987 INCOME
UNDP 1481 m” 26,1 14.3 21.5 61.9
110 1734 m° 52,2 26,1 26.1 104.4
UNICER 1354 m° 17.2 12.9 19.6 49.7
UNFCO 167 g 2.8 2.4 2.4 9.6
TOTAL 100,3 55.7 692.6 1225.6
NOTE |
UNDE Occupied 8921112 from 1lst Jan. 1986 - 31st May 1987
" léz‘alm2 from lst June 1987 - 3lst Dec. 1987
UNICEF
Occupied 589m2 from lst Jan. 1986 - 31 Jan. 1987
" 8§Qm2 from lst Feb. 1987 -~ 31st May 1987
“ 1354m° from lst June 1987 - 31 Dec., 1987



- 160 -
UNITED NATIONS ECONCMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT - 1985/1987
EXTRABUDGETARY RESOURCES

TABLE 3 (a)

PROGRAMME UNITED NATIGNS ECONOMIC‘ e
COMMISSION FOR AFRICA :

SOURCE OF FUNDS (TITLE OF TRUST
FUND, etc.)

Previously o : ‘ : ' : Curt;ently
Estimated . : . : Estimated
1586-1587 : 1986-1987

(*000) , ) : : - ($'000)

(a) Substantive Activities

1,400.00 - PAO . La0000
220,06 ~ UNEP . 220.00
550.20 “BILATERALS 55020
2,170.2 : ~ Total (a) 2,170.2

i ., o
== . e naaast—y

(b) Operational Activities -

7,706.4 UNDP : . 8,724.6
944.9 | BILATERALS o 2,3244
48.7 UNTFAD | L X
18.8 UNEP -' 75.3

6,211.8 UNFPA | 6,323.6
236.2 ~ UNIFEM ST 2962

_15,220.8 | ‘TOTAL (b) R (XX

17,3910 TOTAL 8a) and (b) -  19,882.2



- 161 -
| ]
UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT - 19861987
EXTRABUDGETARY RESOURCES
 TABLE 3 (b}

PROGRAMME  UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC

COMMISSION POR AFRICA
FOOD AND AGRICULTURE RRH-13-210

SGURCE OF FUNDS (TITLE OF TRUST
FUHND, etc.)

Previously = . : Currently

Estimated Estimated
1986-1987  _ S _ e . .o 1986-1987 7
(o00) L ($000) -

(a) Substantive Active

1,406.0 . FAD 1,400.0

1,406.0 ' TOTAL (a)

e e et e
——————

- ' BILATERALS 858.7

TOTAL () . 858.7

Pt e bt e e fmpeeteng e

1,400.0 TOTAL (a) and (b) ‘ 2,258.7



- 182 -
UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT - 1985/1687

EXTRABUDGETARY RESOURCES
CTABLE 3 (b)

PROGRAMME UNITED NATICHS ECOI@OB’EIC-
. COMMISSION FOR AFRICA B
MARINE AFFAIRS RRI-13-230
SOURCE OF FUNDS (TITLE OF TRUST
FUND, ete.) '
Previously Currently
Estimated ~ Estimated. .. . . .-
1986-1987 1886-1987
(‘000 ($'000)
{a) Substantive.Activities
1150 BILATERALS 5.0
5.0 TOTAL {a) 5.0
{b) Operational Activities
w.e TOTAL (a) and (b) 115.0

=====



- 163 -

UNITED NATIONS ECONGMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT - 1986/1987
EXTRABUDGETARY RESOURCES

TABLE 3 (b)

PROGRAMME UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC
COMMISSION FOR AFRICA

:  DEVELOPMENT ISSUES-AND POLICIES  “RRH-13-241

SOURCE OF FUNDS (TITLE OF TRUST
FUND, ete.) :

"f;i:ej}iousl;y : Currently

Estimated . Estimated
1986-1987 1986-1987 -
(*060) ($'000)

(a) Substantive activities

(b) Operation activities

_ 1,445.3 UNDP o | 1,445.3
- IDRC. 9.8
1,445.3 TOTAL (b) _ L,4554

1,445.3 TOTAL (a) and (b} 1,455.1



UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA

- 164 -

SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT - 1985/1987

EXTRABUDGETARY RESCURCES
TABLE 3 (&

PROGRAMME ~ UNITED NATIONS ECONCMIC
COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
ENVIRONMENT B REH13-270
SOURCE OF FUNDS (TITLE OF TRUST
FUND, etc.)
Previously = Currently,
Estimated Estimated .
19861987 1986-1987
(000)" ($'000)
{a) Substantive activities
220.0 UNEP 220.0
220.0 TOTAL (a) _220.0
(b) Operational activities N
18.8 UNEP 75.3
99.7 UNDP -
18.5 TOTAL 8b) _ 788
338.5 TOTAL (a) and {b) 295.3

i o e s




UNITED NATIONS ECCNOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA

- 165 -

SECOND PERFORMANCE REPCRT - 1986/1987

EXTRABUDGETARY RESOURCES
" TABLE 3

PROGRAMME “UNITED NATI_ONS ECONOMIC
| - COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
HUMAN SETTLEMENTS IN AFRICA RRH-13~290
SOURCE OF FUNDS (TITLE OF TRUST
FUND, etc.)
‘Previously Currently
.. Estimated Estimated
1986-1987 1986-1987 -
('000) - ($1000)
(a) Substantive activities
(b) Operational activities .
- UNDf, 345.1
N ' TOTAL (b) _345.1
TOTAL (a) and (b) 345.1

e e e e et




- 166 -

UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT - 1986/1987
 EXTRABUDGETARY RESOURCES
| TABLE 3 (b

PROGRAMME UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC
- | COMMISSION FOR AFRICA

‘RRE-13-330

- INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT IN AFRICA
i ~ SOURCE OF FUNDS (TITLE OF TRUST
'FUND, etc.)
Previously Currently
7 Estimated Estimated
- 1986-1987 1886-1587
(000 ($'000)
- (a) Substantive activities.
{b} Operational activities
1,102.3 "UNDP 652.3
48.7 UNTFAD 67.9
133.7 . _.BILATERALS 257.6
12847 . TOTAL(b) e
1,284.7 TOTAL (a) and (b) 977.8

P ]



~ 167 -

UNITED NATICNS ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA

SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT -1986/1887

EXTRABUDGETARY RESCURCES

TABLE 3 (b

PROGRAMME UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC
COMMISSION FOR AFRICA

NATURAL RESOURCES IN AFRICA. . RRH-13-460
SOURCE OF FUNDS (TITLE OF TRUST
FUND, etc.)
Previously Currently,
Estimated. Estimated -
1586-1987 - 1986-1987
(008) - ($600)
(a) Substantive activities
{b) Operational activities
- ‘ UNDP 138.4
- BiLATERALS 3871
- TOTAL (b) 526.5
= mmmmmsss TOTAL (a) and (b) 226.5



- 168 -

UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT - 1986/1887
EXTRABUDGETARY RESCURCES
TABLE 3 (b

PROGRAMME , UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC

COMMISSION FOR AFRICA :
POPULATION jN AFRICA ~ RRH-13-480

SOURCE OF FUNDS (TITLE OF TRUST
FUND, etc.)

Previously Currently -

Estimated Estimated -
1986-1987. . . 1386-1587
(oo0) ($'000)

(a) Substantive activities

(b) Operational activities

- 4,758.5 UNFPA 4,694.2

4,758.5 . TOTAL (b) f L ragea.

4,758.5 TOTAL (a) and (b)  4,594.2



- 169 ~

UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
 SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT - 1986/1987

EXTRABUDGETARY RESCURCES

TABLE 3 (b)

UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC

TOTAL (a) and (b)

PROGRAMME
ST COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION AND FINANCE RRH-13-501
| ' SOURCE OF FUNDS (TITLE OF TRUST
B FUND, etc.)
Previously Currently
Estimated Estimated
1986-1587 1986-1987
("000) ($000)
{a) Substantive activities
{b) Operational activities
- UNDP 1,056.4
TOTAL (B) 1,056.4

======z=




- 170 -
UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT - 1986/1987
EXTRABUDGETARY RESOURCES

TABLEsz

PROGRAMME . UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC

S - G MMISSION FOR AFRICA e
'SGCIAL DEV. AND HUMANITARIAN AFFAIRS RRHE-13-530

SOURCE OF FUMNDS (TITLE OF TRUST
FUND, etc.)

Previbus(if |

Currently
Estimated Estimated
1986-1987 i986-1987
...(1000) e e e ($'000) - -
(a) Substantive activities-
(b) Operational activities
148321 '- UNDP 1,482
256.2 UDNIFEM 296.2
619.0 S BILATERAL 619.0
2,397.3 TOTAL (b) : 2,387.3

[P —_

Lyuvileo TOTAL (a) and (b) 2,397.3

e —nteraraey



- 171 -

UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT - 1986/1987
EXTRABUDGETARY RESOURCES

TABLE 3 (b)

PROGRAMME ' - UNITED HATIONS ECONOMIC

. COMMISSICN FOR AFRICA. -
STATISTICS IN AFRICA _~ RRH-13-540

SOURCE OF FUNDS {TITLE OF TRUST
FUND, etc.)

Pfev’iously - Currently

Estimated Estimated
1986-1987 1986-1987

('060) - - ($'000)

(a) Substantive activities

(b) Operational activities

1,231.0 | o UNDP C 1,244.0
1,453.3 o UNFPA L 1,554.1
2,684.3 © ™ TOTAL () L 9,798.1

2,684.3 4 TOTAL (a) and (b) 27981



- 172 -

UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC COMMISSION FCOR AFRICA
SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT -1986/1987

EXTRABUDGETARY RESOURCES
TABLE 3{b)

PROGRAMME- -~ - UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC
' COMMISSIGN FOR AFRICA
TRANSPORT, COMMUNICATION & TOURISM RRH-13-550
“SOURCE OF FUNDS (TITLE OF TRUST '
' FUND, etc.) .
Previously ~ " Currently
. Estimated " Estimated
1586-1987 11986-1887
('000) ($r000)
{a) Substantive activities =
(b) Operationsl activities
2,180.0 UNDP ,  2,200.0
192.2 " BILATERALS 192.2
2,372.2 TOTAL (b) L 2,392.2

2,372.2 - ~ TOTAL (a) and (b} B 2,392.2




- 173 -

UNITED NATIONS ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA
" SECOND PERFORMANCE REPORT - 1985/1987

EXTRABUDGETARY RESQURCES
TABLE 3 (b)

PROGRAMME URITED NATIONS ECONCMIC
COMMISSICN FOR AFRICA
ENERGY AND DEVELOPMENT IN AFRICA REH-12-655
SOURCE OF FUNDS (TITLE OF TRUST
FUND, etc.) )
Previcusly Currently
Estimated Estimated
198561987 1986-1587
(F¢00) ($'009)
(a) Substantive activities
435.2 BILATERAL ‘43532
(435.2 TOTAL (a) 435.2
]
“(b) Operationsal activities
160.0 UNDP 18C.0
160.0 TOTAL (b) 160.9
585.2 TOTAL (a) and (b) 5¢5.2



